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I. ELECTION OF PRESIDING OFFICER 

II. CALL TO ORDER  
• Welcome  
• Moment of Silence  

 
III. CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM  

 
IV. AGENDA ADOPTION  

• Suggested Motion: To adopt the meeting agenda as presented/amended 
  

V. ADOPTION OF June 22, 2023, MEETING MINUTES  
• Suggested Motion: To adopt the June 22, 2023, Meeting Minutes as drafted. 

 
VI. SWEARING IN OF NEW MEMBERS  

• If present at this meeting, swear in Danny Sharpe as a Regular Member of the Town of Montreat’s 
Board of Adjustment.  
 

• If present at this meeting, swear in Mike Broussard as a Regular Member of the Town of 
Montreat’s Board of Adjustment.  
 

VII. ORDER OF APPROVAL  
 

a) Variance Request (VA-2022-03) – A Variance request to Section 809 of the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance to allow an 18.36-square-foot wayfinding sign on the eastern side of Assembly Drive 
approximately halfway between Lookout Road and Community Center Circle on the lot described as 
PIN# 071096841400000 submitted by the Tanner Pickett. 
 
Suggested Motion: To approve/approve with revisions/deny the written order of approval for a 
Variance request to Section 809 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow an 18.36-square-foot 
wayfinding sign on the eastern side of Assembly Drive approximately halfway between Lookout 
Road and Community Center Circle on the lot described as PIN# 071096841400000 submitted by 
the Tanner Pickett. 

 
VIII. EVIDENTIARY HEARING  

 
a) Special Use Permit Request (SUP-2023-01) – A Special Use Permit to allow a 907-square-foot 

detached Garage (Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed in the 
front yard of a single-family dwelling unit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on 
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behalf of the Property Owners, Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo) 
on property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak 
Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described as PIN# 071066814100000 within the 
Town of Montreat. 
 
Suggested Motion: To grant/grant with conditions/deny a Special Use Permit a 907-square-foot 
detached Garage (Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed in the 
front yard of a single-family dwelling unit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on 
behalf of the Property Owners, Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo) 
on property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak 
Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described as PIN# 071066814100000 within the 
Town of Montreat 
 

b) Variance Request (VA-2023-01) – A Variance request submitted by Todd Hutchings*, who is 
under contract to purchase the Subject Property, for the lot described as PIN#072015687600000 
located about 800 feet south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road to the 
following Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) sections for a proposed single-family dwelling: (1) 
Section 501.5 to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 to 
reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property 
and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 to allow the driveway 
connection for the proposed dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside 
of the frontage area described in this section of the MZO. 
 
Suggested Motion: To grant/grant with conditions/deny a Variance request submitted by Todd 
Hutchings, who is under contract to purchase the Subject Property, for the lot described as 
PIN#072015687600000 located about 800 feet south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and 
Oklahoma Road to the following Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) sections for a proposed single-
family dwelling: (1) Section 501.5 to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet, 
(2) Section 501.81 to reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of 
the Subject Property and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 to 
allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to 
Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in this section of the MZO. 
 
*  The applicants last name was spelled as “Hutchingson” on previous documents. 
 

IX. NEW BUSINESS 
a) Discussion of Fall Board of Adjustment training  

(Presenter: Kayla DiCristina) 
Suggested Motion: None 
 

X. ADJOURNMENT   

https://bit.ly/3oFiacv
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Board members present: David Neel  
Arrington Cox 
Martha Chastain 
Mari Gramling 
Mark Spence 

Board members absent: Eleanor James 
Danny Sharpe 

Town staff present: Kayla DiCristina, Zoning Administrator 
Angie Murphy, Town Clerk 

Election of Presiding Officer 

Martha Chastain nominated Mark Spence to be Presiding Officer.  David Neel seconded and the 
motion carried 4/0. 

Approximately four members of the public were present.  Mark Spence called the meeting to 
order after a moment of silence. 

The meeting was recorded and posted to the Town website on the YouTube Channel which can 
be found at the following link:   

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fCr_NynTSow 

Certification of Quorum 

Mark Spence certified that a quorum was indeed in attendance. 

Agenda Adoption 

Arrington Cox moved to adopt the agenda as presented.  Mari Gramling seconded and the 
motion carried 4/0. 

Adoption of February 23, 2023 Meeting Minutes 

Mari Gramling moved to adopt the February 23, 2023 Meeting Minutes as presented.  Martha 
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Chastain seconded and the motion carried 4/0. 
 

Evidentiary Hearing - Variance Request (VA-2022-03) 
 

Town Clerk Angie Murphy swore in the following witnesses: 
• Kayla DiCristina – Town of Montreat Zoning Administrator 
• Tanner Pickett – Vice President of Communications, MRA 
• Sara Baughman – Montreat College representative 
• Martha Campbell – property owner within radius of project 

 
Variance Request (VA-2022-03):  Tanner Pickett on behalf of the Mountain Retreat Association 
(Property Owner) is unable to replace the existing wayfinding sign at 407 Kentucky Road due to 
the non-conforming sign provisions of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO).  Section 809 of 
the MZO states that privately owned wayfinding signs not part of a community wayfinding plan 
must be less than four square feet in size.  The proposed wayfinding sign exceeds this size.  The 
applicant requests a variance to Section 809 of the Montreat Zoning Ordinance to allow an 
18.36-square foot wayfinding sign on the east side of Assembly Drive on the Subject Property 
approximately halfway between Lookout Road and Community Center Circle.  Section 809 of 
the Montreat Zoning Ordinance also requires permission from the Town of Montreat to 
construct a wayfinding sign in the Town’s right-of-way.  The applicant appeared before the 
Board of Commissioners at their February 9th, 2023, meeting and received permission for the 
proposed wayfinding sign’s location.  The proposed wayfinding sign will replace the existing 
wayfinding sign due to damage associated with normal weathering.  It is the same size as the 
existing wayfinding sign but deviates in design.  The proposed wayfinding sign is a double-sided 
sign 4.08 feet tall by 4.5 feet wide and is 18.36 square feet in area per side.   
 
Tanner Pickett advised that the frame of the sign will remain as is with only the front/back 
portions of the sign being updated.  Mr. Pickett stated that if the MRA replaced the sign within 
the restrictions of the ordinance it would be so small that people driving by would not be able 
to see it at all.  Mr. Pickett also added that the proposed sign will be front/back as opposed to 
front only as it is now.   
 
Sara Baughman, representative of Montreat College, advised the Board of Adjustment that the 
College supports the proposed sign as it gives the first impression of the College and directs 
people to its location.   
 
Martha Campbell, speaking on behalf of one the property owners who has standing within the 
radius, stated they support the replacement of the sign with the new front/back as proposed.  
Mrs. Campbell also advised that when she was on Town Council she served on the Wayfinding 
Committee and this area of Town was pivotal to wayfinding questions.   
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Martha Chastain moved to close the Public Hearing.  Arrington Cox seconded and the motion 
carried 4/0. 
 
Martha Chastain felt that if the variance was not granted it would be a hardship in that the font 
on the signage would be so small that people driving by would not be able to read the sign.  
Mrs. Chastain stated that the existing sign’s proximity to Town Center and institutional 
buildings make it an ideal location for the allowable sign dimensions, however, the allowable 
sign dimensions of 4 square feet does not give enough space for legible wayfinding directions 
especially from a vehicle.  A larger sign would be easier to read and would stand out from the 
existing trees and foliage.  The redesigned sign uses the existing sign’s structure and allows for 
more usable wayfinding signs keeping consistent with the other institutional signs at a minimal 
cost.  Mrs. Chastain stated that the current sign which is 27 years old and predates the current 
ordinance is in disrepair and gives poor representation of both institutions.  Mrs. Chastain 
stated that the proposed sign is in accordance with the ordinance because it specifically for the 
purposes of wayfinding at a crucial intersection at the Town Center.  Chair Spence read aloud 
Findings-of-Fact #6 in which Mrs. Chastain agreed it was correct with regards to this variance.    
 
Chair Spence reflected briefly on his readings of the approved, but not implemented, 
Wayfinding Plan.   
 
Arrington Cox moved to grant a Variance request to Section 809 of the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance to allow an 18.36-square-foot wayfinding sign on the eastern side of Assembly Drive 
approximately halfway between Lookout Road and Community Center Circle on the lot 
described as PIN# 071096841400000 submitted by Tanner Pickett, on behalf of the Property 
Owner the Mountain Retreat Association.  David Neel seconded and the motion carried 4/0. 
 
Chair Spence, once again, expressed his concerns about the approved, but not implemented, 
Wayfinding Plan.  Ms. DiCristina advised that a better venue for this discussion would be at a 
Board of Commissioners meeting.   
 
   

Adjournment 
 
David Neel moved to adjourn the meeting.  Martha Chastain seconded and the motion carried 
4/0. 
 
 
 
   

Mark Spence, Presiding Chair   Angie Murphy, Town Clerk 
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

BUNCOMBE COUNTY 

BEFORE THE TOWN OF MONTREAT 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE NO. VA-2022-03 

In the Matter of: The Variance Application 
By Tanner Pickett (on behalf of Mountain 
Retreat Association) on Town of Montreat 
Street Right-of-Way to allow an 18.36-
square-foot wayfinding sign (Section 809 of 
MZO) on the eastern side of Assembly Drive 
approximately halfway between Lookout 
Road and Community Center Circle on the 
Town Right-of-Way adjacent to the property 
described as PIN# 071096841400000; 

ORDER 

THIS MATTER coming on for hearing before the Town of Montreat Board of 
Adjustment (“Board”) on consideration of the Variance Application to allow an 18.36-
square-foot wayfinding sign (Section 809 of MZO) on the eastern side of Assembly Drive 
approximately halfway between Lookout Road and Community Center Circle on the Town 
of Montreat Right-of-Way (“Subject Property”) adjacent to the property assigned 
Buncombe County Tax  PIN# 071096841400000, by Tanner Pickett (“Applicant”), on 
behalf of the Mountain Retreat Association, pursuant to Section 310.42 and 310.5 of The 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Montreat, North Carolina (“Town”) adopted June 10, 
2021 (“Ordinance”); 

A quasi-judicial evidentiary hearing before the Board was held June 22, 2023. 
Based upon the testimony presented, the documentary evidence, and related materials 
submitted and after public deliberation, the Board does hereby make the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1) Notice of the quasi-judicial hearing, pursuant to the Ordinance and state law, was
duly and timely given, the hearing was properly advertised, and the Subject
Property was properly posted.

2) The hearing was held pursuant to Section 310.42 and 310.5 of the Ordinance, and
pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §160D-406, on the Variance application submitted by
the Applicant, and the matter is properly before the Board, is within the Board’s
jurisdiction under the Ordinance, and is ripe for consideration.

3) The Applicant filed the application for a variance to approve an 18.36-square foot
wayfinding sign on property dedicated to the Town of Montreat by the Offer of
DRAFT



 

 

Dedication recorded in Book 1443 at Page 145 and Resolution of the Board of 
Commissioners accepting the Offer of Dedication recorded Book 1443 at page 144 
on August 28, 1986, in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Buncombe County, 
North Carolina. At the February 9, 2023, meeting of the Town of Montreat Board 
of Commissioners, the Applicant received approval from the Board of 
Commissioners to place the proposed wayfinding sign on the Subject Property 
contingent on receiving a variance from the Board of Adjustment for a wayfinding 
sign larger than allowed in Section 809 of the Ordinance. Section 809 permits a 
wayfinding sign on Town Right-of-Way with the permission and approval of the 
Town. Section 809 permits privately owned wayfinding signs that do not exceed 
four square feet in surface area. 

 
4) The Subject Property is a strip of vegetated land adjacent to Assembly Drive 

between Lookout Road and Community Center Circle with an existing wayfinding 
sign. The Subject Property is in the Institutional Zoning District and Conservation 
and Town Center Overlay Districts.  

 
6) On or about May 24, 2023, in accordance with Section 310.5 of the Ordinance, the 

Applicant submitted an application for a Variance from the size limitation in Section 
809 of the Ordinance to allow an 18.36-square-foot wayfinding sign on the eastern 
side of Assembly Drive approximately halfway between Lookout Road and 
Community Center Circle on the Subject Property. Based on a review of the 
documents presented, the Town Zoning Administrator, Kayla DiCristina, AICP, 
(“DiCristina”) determined the application to be complete. 

 
7) The public hearing was properly noticed in accordance with all applicable laws and 

regulations governing the noticing requirements for public hearings. DiCristina, the 
Applicant, Sara Baughman (Vice President of Marketing and Communications at 
Montreat College), and Martha Campbell (on behalf of the Property Owner of 304 
Texas Road, a property within the required notification radius) presented evidence 
at the public hearing and were properly sworn-in.  

 
8) Section 310.42 of the Ordinance provides that in approving a Variance, the Board 

of Adjustment must find that: 
  

(A) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. 
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, 
no reasonable use can be made of the property.  
 

(B) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, 
as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 
neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a 
Variance. 
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(C) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist 
that may justify the granting of a Variance shall not be regarded as a self-
created hardship.  
 

(D) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.  
 

(E) The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the 
requested Use of the land, Building or Structure.  
 

(F) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure 
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District. 

 
10) The staff report with exhibits, staff presentation, and Variance application were 

submitted into evidence at the public hearing.  
 
11) The Applicant presented sworn testimony that the impetus of this Application is 

that the existing wayfinding sign on the Subject Property has deteriorated and 
needs to be replaced. The Applicant stated that the requested size of the proposed 
wayfinding sign in the proposed location is necessary to ensure effective 
wayfinding assistance to travelers. The Applicant stated that this location is ideal 
due to being in the center of Town and the requested size is needed to ensure that 
those on foot, bike, or in a vehicle can read the information on the wayfinding sign. 
The Applicant stated that if the proposed wayfinding sign was required to comply 
with the size restrictions in Section 809 of the Ordinance that it would be “useless”.  

 
12) Sara Baughman (Vice President of Marketing and Communications at Montreat 

College) (“Baughman”) presented sworn testimony on the application. Baughman 
shared that the Applicant worked closely with Montreat College on the design and 
directional information. Baughman stated that Montreat College is in support of this 
application as the proposed size, location, and design of the proposed wayfinding 
sign will ensure effective directional assistance to travelers entering and exiting 
Montreat. 

 
13) Martha Campbell (on behalf of the Property Owner of 304 Texas Road, within the 

required notification radius) (“Campbell”) presented sworn testimony on the 
application. Campbell shared that she was on the committee that prepared the 
2014 Wayfinding Plan for the Town. Campbell stated that the proposed wayfinding 
sign is in line with what the 2014 Wayfinding Plan recommended, in size and 
design, in this location, even though the plan itself was never implemented.  
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12) Competent, material and substantial evidence was presented by the Applicant to 
show the following requirements were met: 

 
a. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. 

If the proposed wayfinding sign complied with the smaller size as required by 
the Ordinance, it would be ineffective at conveying information to travelers and 
place hardship on not only the Applicant but travelers as well. The size of the 
proposed wayfinding sign is also supported by the unimplemented 2014 
Wayfinding Plan. 
 

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. The proposed location is ideal for the proposed 
wayfinding sign due to its central location in Town, but Section 809 of the 
Ordinance does not allow privately owned wayfinding signs larger than four 
square feet in this area. 
 

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 
owner. The existing wayfinding sign has existed for over 25 years. Neither the 
Applicant nor the Town knows who originally constructed the sign or who was 
responsible for it. The Applicant is improving the sign for the overall well-being 
of the Town and its residents and visitors. 
 

d. The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. The 
proposed wayfinding sign will positively impact public safety as it will direct 
visitors to their destinations and confirm their progress along the route. The 
design and location of the proposed wayfinding sign is also supported by the 
unimplemented 2014 Wayfinding Plan. 
 

e. A Variance to allow an 18.36-square-foot privately owned wayfinding sign is 
the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of the land, 
Building or Structure. The size of the proposed wayfinding sign is the minimum 
possible to ensure that the information is visible to travelers. The proposed 
wayfinding sign also uses physical components of the existing sign. 
 

f. The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure 
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District. The request is for an 
increase in the size of a privately owned wayfinding sign, which is permitted in 
the Institutional Zoning District and Conservation and Town Center Overlay 
Districts. 

 
Therefore, based upon the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT, and Section 310.42 of 

the Ordinance, the Board hereby makes the following: 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1) This Board has jurisdiction to hear and decide applications for Variances. This 
application is within that jurisdiction. 
 

2) The Applicant’s application for the Variance is complete. 
 

3) If completed as proposed in the application, the Applicant’s development will 
comply with all other requirements of the Ordinance. 
 

4) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance.  
 

5) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography.  

 
6) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner.  
 

7) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance 
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.  

 
8) The Variance approved is the minimum Variance that will make possible the 

requested Use of the land, Building or Structure.  
 

9) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure 
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District.  
 

10) The application for a Variance submitted by the Applicant should be approved.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Facts and Conclusions of Law, and by a vote of 5 in favor and 0 against of the voting 
Board members present at the June 22, 2023 meeting, upon a duly made motion and 
second, to approve the Applicant’s application for a Variance to allow an 18.36-square-
foot wayfinding sign (Section 809 of MZO) on the Subject Property, the VARIANCE IS 
HEREBY GRANTED. 

 
ORDERED this _____ day of _____ 2023. 

 
     TOWN OF MONTREAT BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
     By:  ______________________________________ 
             ____________, Acting Chair 
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Attest: 
 
_______________________________ 
Angie Murphy, Clerk to the Board 
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310.621 That the Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general 
welfare if located where proposed and developed according to the plan as submited and approved. 

The detached two car garage with a bonus space above it will in no way endanger the public health, 
safety or general welfare if placed in the loca�on proposed.  

310.622 That the Use meets or will meet all the required and applicable development standards and 
condi�ons of the Town of Montreat (including without limita�on all development standards, 
condi�ons, and requirements related to u�li�es, parking, access, and stormwater drainage and the 
applicable regula�ons of the Zoning District in which it is located, except as such regula�ons may, for 
each case, be modified by the Board of Adjustment). 

The proposed loca�on of the detached garage allows for minimal land disturbance because its located 
within the current area of disturbance for the new single family home we’re construc�ng, it is located 
where an old condemned home was, it is located within the buildable footprint of the lot, it does not 

encroach upon the front, side or rear setbacks and is at the end of the Oak Lane. 

The proposed garage will include a “bonus” space above it which will be condi�oned and have a full 

bathroom with a “wet bar”. The “bonus” space will not have complete kitchen facili�es and will be 

u�lized by the owner as a cra� room and extra bedroom when hos�ng family gatherings.  

The proposed structure is 23’-6” wide X 25’ deep. The uncondi�oned garage 587 square feet and the 
condi�oned bonus space will be 320 square feet.  The atached plans show a full kitchen facility at the 
entry to the condi�oned space above the garage, but upon approval of the Special Use Permit 

Applica�on we intend to revise that area to include the sink and undercounter refrigerator on the right 
and storage cabinets for cra�work on the le�. The overall height of the structure from the garage slab is 
an�cipated to be around 20’ from the finished slab to the peak of the roof.  

310.623 That the Use will not substan�ally diminish and impair the value of any property any por�on 
of which is located within two hundred fi�y feet (250’) of the boundary of the parcel on which the Use 
will be located.  

Aside from the fact that the property owners demolished and removed the condemned and collapsed 

structures on the property, the quality and aesthe�c appeal of the newly constructed home and garage 

were designed to fit into the overall feel and look of Montreat’s prominent cotage architecture and 

therefore enhance the value of neighboring proper�es.   

310.624 That the loca�on and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan as submited 
and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will not be injurious to 
the use and enjoyment of other property, for the purposes already permited, within the area in which 
it is located. 

Not only will the loca�on of the proposed garage in no way be injurious to the use and enjoyment of 

other property owners, but the proposed loca�on will reduce damage to the natural topography, trees 

and natural green space. To locate it anywhere else on the lot would significantly impact drainage, 

topography, and func�onality.  It will also help by allowing for indoor storage of vehicles, lawn 
equipment and garbage. The garage will be enclosed by an operable garage door to be maintained in 

good working order and the garage doors will be kept closed when the house is unoccupied for more 



than one day. Not only will the property owner adhere to the above standards, but they will maintain 

the garage and its appearance to reasonably remain in the condi�on it is in when completed and 

approved by the Building Inspector.  

310.625 That the loca�on and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan as submited 
and approved, will be in general conformity with the adopted policies and plans, including the 
Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Montreat. 

Not only will the proposed garage be in conformity with the adopted policies and plans of the Town of 

Montreat, but it will be constructed of materials that meet or exceed the quality and appearance of the 

principle Building currently under construc�on.  

310.626 That adequate measures have been taken or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize conges�on in the public streets. 

The orienta�on of the lot located at 157 Oak Lane is unique in that it is the last parcel on the street. The 

addi�on of the garage allows for more parking on the property and enhances the ability for vehicles to 

enter the property, turn around on the property and exit rather than having to navigate backing onto 
Oak Lane and then turning the vehicle around on the narrow road.  
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Staff Report  

SUP-2023-01 
 

Special Use Permit Request (SUP-2023-01) - A Special Use Permit to allow a 907-square-
foot detached  Garage (Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed 
in the front yard of a single-family dwelling unit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison 
Homes (on behalf of the Property Owners, Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and 
Margaret DeFilippo) on property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane 
approximately 450 feet west of Oak Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described 
as PIN# 071066814100000 within the Town of Montreat. 
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STAFF REPORT  
See STAFF FINDINGS made by Kayla DiCristina, AICP (“Zoning Administrator”) in addition to 
Applicant-provided materials. STAFF FINDINGS contain references to the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance (“MZO”) where noted. Only those findings relevant to the Special Use Permit requested 
are included in this staff report. 

Application Summary 
The following report summarizes the Zoning Administrator’s review of an application for a Special 
Use Permit submitted by Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on behalf of the Property Owners, 
Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo) on property in the R-1 Zoning 
District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet west of Oak Lane’s intersection with Louisiana 
Road and described as PIN# 071066814100000 within the Town of Montreat. The Applicant’s 
request is to allow a 907-sqaure-foot Garage (Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten 
feet to be placed in the front yard of a single-family dwelling unit. The MZO requires a Special Use 
Permit in the R-1 Zoning District (“R-1”) for Accessory Buildings constructed in the front yard of a 
lot’s principal structure, for Accessory Buildings larger than 500-square-feet, and for Accessory 
Buildings taller than ten feet. 
 
Subject Property Summary 
Parcel Identifier Number (PIN): 071066814100000 
 
Address: 157 Oak Lane, Montreat, NC 28757   
 
Owner: Theodore and Susan Mourouzis and Frank and Margaret DeFilippo 

  10851 Ruby Court 
  Carmel, IN 46032 

 
Applicant: Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on behalf of the Property Owners) 
 
Zoning: R-1 
 
Current Land Use: Vacant with an approved single-family dwelling under construction. 
 
Utilities: Town of Montreat water and Buncombe County MSD sewer approved on the Subject 
Property for the single-family dwelling.  
 
Acres: 0.48 acres 
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Figure 1: Subject Property Aerial 

Public Notice 
Staff mailed notice to properties within 250 feet of the Subject Property on September 14th, 2023 
(see Figure 2: 250 feet Public Notice for Special Use Permit Request). Staff posted the Subject 
Property on September 14th, 2023. The BOA Hearing was scheduled for September 28th, 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 2: 250 feet Public Notice for Special Use Permit Request 
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Staff Findings 
Subject Property Summary 
 The Subject Property of the Special Use Permit Request, owned by the Property Owners, is 0.48 

acres and is currently vacant. A 2,255 square foot single-family dwelling is approved to be 
constructed on the Subject Property. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance was issued on October 
26, 2022 (Exhibit A), and a Building Permit was issued on October 26, 2022 (Exhibit B) for a 
single-family dwelling. 

 The Subject Property abuts Oak Lane, a public road maintained by the Town of Montreat.  
 There are no streams or floodplain on the Subject Property. The Subject Property has a slope of 

less than 40%.   

Use 
The Subject Property is currently vacant. A 2,255 square foot single-family dwelling is approved to 
be constructed on the Subject Property. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance was issued on October 
26, 2022, and a Building Permit was issued on October 26, 2022, for the single-family dwelling. Single 
family dwellings are permitted by right in R-1. 

In mid-July 2023, the Applicant (on behalf of the Property Owners) contacted the Zoning 
Administrator about adding a detached Garage with bonus space to the Subject Property. A detached 
Garage is considered an Accessory Building per the MZO. The Zoning Administrator informed the 
Applicant of the requirements of Section 606 of the MZO, which apply to Accessory Buildings. Due to 
the proposed location of the detached Garage on the Subject Property and the Subject Property’s 
residential zoning district, Section 606.2 of the MZO requires the Applicant to obtain a Special Use 
Permit. Garages in front yards are also required to get a Special Use Permit per the MZO Table of 
Permitted Uses in Article V. The proposed Accessory Building is a two-story 907 square feet Structure 
containing two car parking spaces on the ground floor and a bonus space above. The final height of 
the Structure will be approximately 20 feet. The approved single-family-dwelling is 32.5 feet. 

If an Accessory Building includes complete kitchen facilities including a stove or cooktop and a full 
bath including a lavatory, water closet, and tub or shower (or combination) then the structure is 
considered an Accessory Dwelling Unit. While the Applicant’s architectural plans for the Accessory 
Building show the aforementioned elements, the Applicant’s narrative clarifies that the architectural 
plans will be revised, upon approval of the Special Use Permit, to remove the kitchen facilities shown 
on the left side of the defined “kitchen area”. Should the Board of Adjustment grant its approval of 
this application as currently proposed, the Applicant would be permitted to construct an Accessory 
Building, not an Accessory Dwelling Unit regardless of what the architectural plans show. The 
confirmation of use and removal of the kitchen area facilities in accordance with the Applicant’s 
narrative will occur at the time of permitting. 

Comprehensive Plan 
The Town of Montreat’s comprehensive plan, Montreat Tomorrow, does not contain a future land use 
map. The following vision in Montreat Tomorrow may be relevant to this application: 
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Development: Montreat will be a community that respects buildings with historic value, encourages 
new development to consider the surrounding architecture, and strives for resilience in the face of a 
changing climate. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Setbacks and Lot Size 
The Subject Property is an existing Lot and no subdivision activities are proposed with this 
application. Therefore, lot size requirements do not apply.  

Per Section 606.14, Accessory Buildings must meet the minimum Setbacks required by the applicable 
Zoning District. Subject Property is located in R-1 and the proposed Accessory Building is subject to 
Zoning District’s setbacks. The table below shows the required setbacks for R-1 and the proposed 
setbacks from the Applicant’s application. The Applicant’s site plan shows the proposed Accessory 
Building meeting the required setbacks.  

 Required R-1 Zoning District Setback Proposed Accessory Building Setback 

Front 30 feet 30 feet 11 inches 

Side (L/R) 15 feet/15 feet 15 feet 3 inches / approx. 79 feet 

Rear 20% of mean lot depth Approx. 128 feet 

Figure 3: Subject Property Zoning 
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Parking 
Section 702.1 of the MZO requires single- and two-family dwellings to provide two parking spaces 
for heated square footage up to 2,500 square feet. An additional parking space is required for every 
1,000 square feet (or portion thereof) above 2,500 square feet. Parking spaces are generally required 
to be 9 feet by 18 feet. The Applicant’s approval for the single-family dwelling on the Subject Property 
required two parking spaces, which the Applicant proposed to provide in the driveway area. With 
the addition of 907 heated square feet, the Applicant is required to provide one additional parking 
space. The Applicant is proposing an additional two parking spaces on the ground floor of the 
Accessory Building and an additional space in the new driveway area on the Subject Property to meet 
this requirement. Overall, the Subject Property will have six parking spaces to accommodate vehicles 
on the Subject Property. 

Landscaping and Trees 
Per Section 900.2 of the MZO, landscaping provisions are not applicable to the Subject Property as it 
is zoned R-1. As a note, no trees or vegetation or proposed to be removed from the Town of 
Montreat’s right-of-way with the construction of the proposed Accessory Building. 

Special Requirements 
Section 606.2 of the MZO lists the following special requirements for Garages in Front Yards in 
residential Zoning Districts:  

1. The Zoning Administrator determines this will reduce damage to the natural topography, 
trees and natural green space, or where the topography will create a hardship that would 
result in significant damage to the topography, trees and plant life without such relief;    
 

2. The Garage will be constructed of materials that meet or exceed the quality and appearance 
of the principal Building; 
 

3. The Garage must be enclosed by an operable Garage door to be maintained in good working 
order, excluding carports;   
 

4. The Garage doors shall be kept closed when the house is unoccupied for more than one day; 
and;  
 

5. The property owner shall maintain the Garage and its appearance to reasonably remain in 
the condition it is in when completed and approved by the Building Inspector.  The Zoning 
Administrator shall determine when this provision has been violated. 

The Applicant’s narrative the above requirements. As a note, Section 606.21 requires the Zoning 
Administrator to make a discretionary decision, which is outside of their administrative authority. 
The Zoning Administrator requested that the Applicant provide evidence directly to the Board of 
Adjustment to demonstrate compliance with Section 606.21 and the remainder of Section 606.2. 
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Post Construction Stormwater Measures 
As part of the approved construction for the single-family dwelling, the Applicant will manage 
stormwater using regenerative stormwater conveyance measures (rock lined swales), rock check 
dams, and expanded sediment pools with a rain garden and weir outfall on the southeast and 
southern corners of the Subject Property. The landscape architect for the single-family dwelling 
certified under seal the following: 

• 305(5) (a) - The project is utilizing LID practices. 
• 305(5) (c) - The structural stormwater treatment systems are designed to have a minimum of 

85% average annual removal for Total Suspended Solids. 
• 305(5) (d) - The peak stormwater runoff release rates leaving the Subject Property are equal to 

or less than pre-development peak storm water runoff release rates for the 1-year frequency 24-
hour duration storm event as determined by the NOAA data for Black Mountain. 

o Based on the proposed development and the NOAA Precipitation Frequency Estimate for 
Black Mountain, NC, the total site run-off from the first inch of rainfall post construction 
is 1,005 CF. The proposed stormwater conveyance and rain garden is proposed to capture 
and treat 1,050 CF. 

• 305(5) (e) - No one BMP shall receive runoff from an area greater than three (3) acres. 
 

Additional stormwater management facilities in the form of river rock lined swales are proposed to 
accompany the Accessory Building. A revised stormwater plan, sealed by a licensed professional, will 
be required at the time of permitting to ensure compliance with the Town of Montreat’s General 
Ordinance Chapter K Article III.  

Template Special Use Permit Decision Language 
The Board is welcome to use the language below to issue a decision on the Special Use Permit 
Request. Prior to making the approval motion, the Board must state the specific findings that lead to 
the approval of the four findings of fact as required by Section 310.62. 

1. The Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare 
if located where proposed and developed according to the plan as submitted and approved 
because…  

2. The Use meets or will meet all the required and applicable development standards and 
conditions of the Town of Montreat unless modified by this Board because…   

3. The Use will not substantially diminish and impair the value of any property any portion 
of which is located within two hundred fifty feet of the boundary of the Subject Property…    

4. The location and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and 
approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will not be injurious 
to the use and enjoyment of other property, for the purposes already permitted, within the 
area in which it is located because… 

5. The location and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and 
approved, will be in general conformity with the adopted policies and plans, including the 
Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Montreat because…  
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6. Adequate measures have been taken or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize congestion in the public streets because… 

Motion for Decision: “I move that the Board [approve/approve with conditions/deny] SUP-2023-01 to 
permit a 907 square foot detached Garage (Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet 
in the front yard of property in the R-1 Zoning District located on Oak Lane approximately 450 feet 
west of Oak Lane’s intersection with Louisiana Road and described as PIN# 071066814100000. [List 
any conditions of approval in the motion, if applicable] 

 

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: 157 Oak Lane Approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance and Approved Plans 
Exhibit B: 157 Oak Lane Approved Building Permit 
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October 26th, 2022 
 
 
RE: Final Zoning/Development Compliance - Certificate 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
This letter serves as an addendum to a Final Zoning/Development - Certificate issued 10/26/22 for 
your project, as currently proposed, at 157 Oak Lane (PIN: 071066814100000) in the Town of 
Montreat.  See APPENDIX for site plans, etc. reflected in this written narrative. 
 
This letter concludes Administrative review and approval of this project. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
Kayla DiCristina, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report cont. on next page 
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Summary 
The following report summarizes the Zoning Administrator of the Town of Montreat’s Administrative 

Review of an application by Margaret and Frank Deflilppo and Susan and Theodore Mourouzis (property 

owners) and Dana Bobilya (Harrison Homes Ent. Inc) for property described as 157 Oak Lane, Montreat, 

NC 28757. The project proposes to construct a new single-family detached house on a currently vacant 

lot. 

 

Property Information 
Parcel Identifier Number (PIN #): 071066814100000 

Address: 157 Oak Lane, Montreat, NC 28757 (per Buncombe County E-911) 

Owner: Margaret and Frank Defilippo and Susan and Theodore Mourouzis 
 

10851 Ruby Court, Carmel, IN 46032 
 
Applicant: Property Owners: Margaret and Frank Defilippo and Susan and Theodore Mourouzis | 

Contractor: Dana Bobilya (Harrison Homes Ent. Inc) 

Zoning: R-1 Low-Density Residential 

Current Land Use: Vacant lot 

Utilities: Town of Montreat water and Metropolitan Sewerage District of Buncombe County sewer 

Acres: 0.501 acres (21,823.56 SF lot) 

Impervious Area Summary: 

 Existing Impervious Area: n/a 

 Proposed Impervious Area: 4,893 SF 

 Percent Impervious Area: 22% (i.e. 4,893 SF impervious area / 21,823.56 SF lot = 16%) 

 

Uses 
STAFF FINDINGS 

“Single Family Dwelling” is a Permitted Use (Sec. 500 Permitted Uses Table) allowed within the R-1 Low-
Density Residential Zoning District, subject to Administrative review and approval. 
 

Setbacks and Lot Size 
STAFF FINDINGS 

Lot area: 0.501 acres (21,823.56 SF lot)  

R-1 Low-Density Residential minimum lot area for Single-Family Dwellings is 10,000 SF (Sec. 501.4, 

Sec. 501.41). 

Lot width: Approx. 120.21’ (Front property line = 120.18’ & rear property line = 120.23’)  

R-1 Low-Density Residential minimum lot width is 75’ (Sec. 501.5). 
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Lot depth: 191.30’ (Left side property line = 191.30’ & right side property line = 200.47’)  

R-1 Low-Density Residential minimum lot depth is 100’ (Sec. 501.6). 

Front setback: 49’10” 

R-1 Low-Density Residential minimum front setback is 30’ (Sec. 501.5). 

Side setback: Left side = 27’7” & right side = 31’11” 

R-1 Low-Density Residential minimum side setback is 15’ for Single-Family and Two-Family Dwelling 

Units (Sec. 501.8, 501.81). 

Rear setback: 69’1” 

R-1 Low-Density Residential minimum rear setback is 20% of mean lot depth or 35’ max. (Sec. 501.9). 

20% of ((120.18+120.23)/2) = 24’ 

 

Building Height  

STAFF FINDINGS 

The applicant’s correspondence with the Zoning Administrator states that the height of the new 

structure is 32.5’ in accordance with the definition of building height in the MZO.  

R-1 Low-Density Residential maximum building height is 35’ max. (Sec. 501.1).  

 

Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations 
STAFF FINDINGS 

Applicant proposed:  The applicant is required to provide two parking spaces based on the heated area 

of the house (Heated area of house = 2,255 sf). The applicant proposes a large driveway to 

accommodate these spaces, as shown on their final site plan. The driveway also contains with additional 

parking stacking-capacity. 

 

Parking Requirement: Two (2) parking space per Dwelling Unit up to 2,500 SF. One (1) additional space 

required for each additional 1,000 SF or portion thereof above 2,500 SF. (Sec. 702, Sec. 702.1). 

 

Utilities/Street Frontage & Access 
STAFF FINDINGS 

The applicant’s final site plan notes an existing Town of Montreat right-of-way (Oak Lane) and MSD 

sewer line. 

Utilities 

 The applicant proposes to tap into Town of Montreat water line within the R.O.W. of Oak Lane. 

 The applicant proposed to tap into MSD of Buncombe County sewer line within the R.O.W. of Oak 

Lane.  
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 Any future utility-related permitting would need to adhere to MONTREAT CODE OF GENERAL 

ORDINANCES, CHAPTER E – UTILITIES, Section 3. Permit for Connection Required. 

Street Frontage & Access 

 The applicant proposes to construct a new driveway to access the new dwelling. The driveway 

construction appears to be within the property boundaries. 

 

Landscaping and Trees 
STAFF FINDINGS 

The applicant does not propose removing any trees within a Town of Montreat right-of-way, therefore 

Montreat’s Tree Ordinance does not apply to this site. (Montreat General Ordinances, Chapter K – 

ENVIRONMENT, ARTICLE V: TREES).  

 

Erosion & Sediment Control (ESC) 
STAFF FINDINGS 

Erosion & Sediment Control (ESC) is the technical term for “stormwater control during construction”. 

The applicant’s initial site plan and stormwater permit application note the following conditions, all per 

Buncombe County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance design standards: 

 Limits of Disturbance: 12,608 sf  

 Erosion control fences to be used during construction. 

 

The Town of Montreat does not have its own independent ESC standards, but rather, references 

Buncombe County’s standards as follows: 

MONTREAT CODE OF GENERAL ORDINANCES, CHAPTER K – ENVIRONMENT, ARTICLE II: SOIL EROSION 

AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL ORDINANCE - Refers to the most updated version of the “Buncombe 

County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance.” 

Projects that disturb more than one (1) acre of land are subject to Buncombe County ESC review and 
permitting. This project does not disturb more than one (1) acre, and therefore is not subject to 
Buncombe County ESC review and permitting. 
 

Post-Construction Stormwater Control 
STAFF FINDINGS 

Post-Construction Stormwater Control is the technical term for “stormwater control after construction is 

complete”. The applicant’s stormwater permit and email correspondence with the Zoning Administrator 

notes the following conditions: 

Applicant Proposal 

 A reported total of 12,608 SF of disturbed area. 
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 A reported total of 4,893 SF of impervious surfaces created by the construction of the driveway 

and house (includes heated and unheated areas). 

 The Stormwater Control Measures being applied to the property, in accordance with MGO, 

Chapter K – Environment, Article III: Stormwater Management, Section 304(4) (a), includes 

regenerative stormwater conveyance measures (rock lined swales), rock check dams, and 

expanded sediment pools with a rain garden and weir outfall on the SE and southern corners 

of the property. The landscape architect certified under seal the following… 

o 305(5) (a) - The project is utilizing LID practices. 

o 305(5) (c) - The structural stormwater treatment systems are designed to have a 

minimum of 85% average annual removal for Total Suspended Solids. 

o 305(5) (d) - The peak stormwater runoff release rates leaving the site are equal to or less 

than pre-development peak storm water runoff release rates for the 1-year frequency 

24-hour duration storm event as determined by the NOAA data for Black Mountain. 

 Based on the proposed development and the NOAA Precipitation Frequency 

Estimate for Black Mountain, NC, the total site run-off from the first inch of 

rainfall post construction is 1,005 CF. The proposed stormwater conveyance and 

rain garden is proposed to capture and treat 1,050 CF. 

o 305(5) (e) - No one BMP shall receive runoff from an area greater than three (3) acres. 

 

Town of Montreat Stormwater Ordinance Standards 

The Town of Montreat’s Post-Construction Stormwater development triggers are as follows: 

MONTREAT CODE OF GENERAL ORDINANCES, CHAPTER K – ENVIRONMENT, ARTICLE III: STORMWATER 

MANAGEMENT 

A Stormwater Control Permit (SCP), per Sec. 303(3), is required for: 

 Disturbed area of ≥5,000 sq. ft. [≥0.12 AC]; or [Applicant triggering this standard] 

 ≥24% total lot area developed to include impervious cover; 

 Or addition of ≥2,500 sq. ft. [0.06 AC] or more impervious surface, unless exempt pursuant to 

this ordinance.  

 

This project triggers the addition of impervious surface limit noted above and requires a stormwater 

control permit, which the applicant has applied for. Following completion of this project, a sealed as-

built survey showing that stormwater measures, controls, and devices are in compliance with the 

approved stormwater management plans and designs and with the requirements of the Town of 

Montreat Stormwater Ordinance must be submitted to the Stormwater Administrator. Before the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, a final inspection and approval by the Stormwater Administrator 

must be scheduled. The person responsible for maintenance of any structural BMP installed pursuant to 

the Town of Montreat Stormwater Ordinance shall submit to the Stormwater Administrator an annual 

inspection report using a standard form supplied by the Stormwater Administrator or, if deemed 

acceptable by the Stormwater Administrator, provided by the designer of each engineered system. 

The Town of Montreat has independent and more restrictive Post-Construction Stormwater standards 

than Buncombe County’s standards. As proposed, this project meets all relevant requirements of the 

Montreat Stormwater Ordinance. 
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Hillside and Floodplain Development 
STAFF FINDINGS 

The Town of Montreat’s Hillside Development and Floodplain Development ordinances are not 
applicable to this site since neither steep slopes (>40% slope) nor floodplains exist on the site. 
 

Comprehensive Plan 
STAFF FINDINGS 

The subject property is located in the “Existing Residential 2” sub-area in the Town of Montreat 

comprehensive plan. The development proposed on this property is aligned with the goal of this sub 

area as it is residential in nature. This sub area is identified in the following text and maps (see following 

pages): 

Residential Areas 

Historically, the primary land use in Montreat has been single-family residential development (See Figure 

#2, the Land Use Map). In the Montreat of tomorrow, the community envisions a continuation of this 

pattern. The plan calls for two areas of primarily residential development. As shown on Figure #7, the 

Town-Wide Plan, Residential Area 1 could be predominantly single-family residential while Residential 

Area 2 could have a mix of residential types, single-family and multi-family.  

Residential Area 1 could maintain a density of four dwelling units per acre (DUA) for single-family 

residential. Here, the appearance of existing single-family residential should be maintained for visual 

continuity. Montreat has a distinctive style of residential architecture, the cottage style that honors 

specific design characteristics such as building materials, the consistent pitch of the roof lines, façade 

widths, the proportion and rhythm of fenestrations, and large porches. The scale in relation to other 

elements of the built environment in town and setbacks are also consistent. In addition, the built 

environment should continue to be integrated into the natural vegetation that is well preserved in 

Montreat.  

Residential Area 2 could exhibit all the characteristics of Residential Area 1 except that it may allow a 

wider variety of uses and achieve the slightly higher densities, as contemplated for the area through 

zoning. In addition to typical single-family residential, Residential Area 2 could include bed and 

breakfasts and multi-family residential uses of up to five DUA. Such an increase in density is due to two 

reasons: the area’s gentle topography and its proximity to the Town Center.  

Founded upon an historic mission to provide opportunities for retired church workers, missionaries and 

ministers to live in Montreat, housing to accommodate them has always been an identified priority in 

town. Today, market forces, the seasonal influx of visitors, and the rising cost of land and construction 

are among the many factors impacting housing costs in Montreat. The plan addresses these issues in 

calling for a variety of housing types. In addition to Residential Areas 1 and 2, it identifies various 

locations throughout the town for additional housing and lodging, and suggests the appropriate housing 

types possible in those areas. For example, the plan calls for providing housing for retired ministers in the 

Town Center (See Figure 7, Town-Wide Plan) and it calls for the housing of students in a new dormitory 

to be built on the site of the current baseball field (See Figure 9, Baseball Field Design Scenarios). The 

plan suggests additional housing options for the MRA, its staff and volunteers and provides potential 
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locations for infill development as an opportunity for the MRA, college and town to partner to find 

solutions to housing issues. 

Source: Page 29, 3.2 THE PLAN FOR MONTREAT, TOWN OF MONTREAT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN [2008]

Source: Figure #7, Proposed Town-Wide Plan (TOWN OF MONTREAT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN [2008]) 
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SUP-2023-01
Special Use Permit Request

PIN # 071066814100000

Montreat Board of Adjustment

September 28th, 2023

1

PIN: 071066814100000

Address: 157 Oak Lane
Montreat, NC 28757  

Owner: Theodore and Susan Mourouzis
& Frank and Margaret DeFilippo
10851 Ruby Court
Carmel, IN 46032

Size: 0.48 acres

Current Zoning and Use:
R-1 Zoning District; vacant with
approved single-family dwelling
under construction.

2

Subject Property Overview

1 2
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Zoning & Land Use 3

Applicant: Dana Bobilya with Harrison Homes (on behalf of the Property Owners)

Application Summary:

 Approval for a Special Use Permit to allow a 907-square-foot detached Garage

(Accessory Building) with a final height taller than ten feet to be placed in the

front yard of a single-family dwelling unit

 Garages constructed in the front yards of residential Zoning Districts require a

Special Use Permit (MZO Section 606.2 & Article V).

 Accessory Buildings larger than six hundred square feet or exceeding ten feet in

height require a Special Use Permit (MZO Section 606.13).

4

Application Overview

3 4
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USE
 Garages constructed in the front yards of residential Zoning Districts require a Special Use

Permit (MZO Section 606.2 & Article V).

 Accessory Buildings larger than six hundred square feet or exceeding ten feet in height
require a Special Use Permit (MZO Section 606.13).

 The single-family dwelling under construction on the Subject Property received a
Certificate of Zoning Compliance (i.e. zoning permit) on 10/26/22 and a Building Permit
on 10/26/22. Single-family dwellings are permitted by right in the R-1 Zoning District.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
 The following vision in Montreat Tomorrow may be relevant to this application:

Development: Montreat will be a community that respects buildings with historic value,
encourages new development to consider the surrounding architecture, and strives for
resilience in the face of a changing climate.

5

Staff Findings
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Staff 
Findings

Proposed Accessory Building SetbackRequired R-1 Zoning District Setback

30 feet 11 inches30 feetFront

15 feet 3 inches / approx. 79 feet15 feet/15 feetSide (L/R)

Approx. 128 feet20% of mean lot depthRear

5 6
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PARKING

 The single-family dwelling required two parking spaces based on the heated square footage,

which the Applicant will provide in the driveway (Section 702.1 MZO).

 The proposed Accessory Building requires an additional parking space to be added.

 The Applicant proposes to provide two parking spaces in the ground floor of the Accessory

Building and an additional space in a new driveway area on the site to accommodate the new

development. There will be six on-site parking space at development completion.

LANDSCAPING AND TREES

 Landscaping requirements of Section 900.2 of the MZO do not apply.

 No trees or vegetation are proposed to be removed within the Town’s right-of-way.

7

Staff Findings

 To manage the stormwater from the single-family dwelling,

regenerative stormwater conveyance measures (rock lined

swales), rock check dams, and expanded sediment pools with a

rain garden and weir outfall on the southeast and southern corners

of the property are proposed. 8
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 Additional rock lined swales are proposed with the addition of

the Accessory Building. A revised stormwater plan, to be sealed

by a licensed professional, will be required with permitting.

POST CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

7 8
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SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (MZO Section 606.2)

 Detached Garages in residential Zoning Districts must meet the following requirements. 

1. The Zoning Administrator determines** this will reduce damage to the natural topography, trees
and natural green space, or where the topography will create a hardship that would result in
significant damage to the topography, trees and plant life without such relief;

2. The Garage will be constructed of materials that meet or exceed the quality and appearance of the
principal Building;

3. The Garage must be enclosed by an operable Garage door to be maintained in good working order,
excluding carports;

4. The Garage doors shall be kept closed when the house is unoccupied for more than one day; and;

5. The property owner shall maintain the Garage and its appearance to reasonably remain in the
condition it is in when completed and approved by the Building Inspector. The Zoning
Administrator shall determine when this provision has been violated.

**Section 606.21 requires the Zoning Administrator make a discretionary decision that is outside of their
administrative authority. The Applicant provides evidence to satisfy this requirement directly to the Board of
Adjustment.

9

Staff Findings

1. The Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare if
located where proposed and developed according to the plan as submitted and approved.

2. The Use meets or will meet all the required and applicable development standards and
conditions of the Town of Montreat unless modified by this Board.

3. The Use will not substantially diminish and impair the value of any property any portion of
which is located within two hundred fifty feet of the boundary of the Subject Property.

4. The location and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and
approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will not be injurious to
the use and enjoyment of other property, for the purposes already permitted, within the area in
which it is located.

5. The location and character of the Use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and
approved, will be in general conformity with the adopted policies and plans, including the
Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Montreat.

6. Adequate measures have been taken or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed
as to minimize congestion in the public street.

10

Board of Adjustment Decision
The Board shall grant a Special Use Permit upon showing of all of

the following per Section 310.6 of the MZO:

In granting any Special Use Permit, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate 
conditions and safeguards in conformity with any of the Town’s land development Ordinances.

9 10
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 
Town of Montreat Planning and Zoning 

1210 Montreat Road, Black Mountain, NC 28711 | (828) 669-8002 

REQUIRED FEE: $350.00 (CASH OR CHECK) 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLICANT NAME: TELEPHONE: 

MAILING ADDRESS: CITY: STATE:  ZIP: 

EMAIL:  

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ADDRESS:  CITY:                STATE:   ZIP: 

PIN# :     TOTAL ACREAGE:   FLOODPLAIN:  YES  NO 

ZONING:    R-1    R-2    R-3    I    I/R    WL    OTHER:    OVERLAY ZONING:    RPO    TCO    CD    N/A 

PROPERTY OWNER:    TELEPHONE: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

PROPOSED LAND USE 

TYPE OF LAND USE: Residential     Non-Residential   Other 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 

VARIANCE REQUEST 

MONTREAT ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 

DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED VARIANCE: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

THE TOWN OF MONTREAT’S BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL RENDER A DECISION ON THIS APPLICATION AT A 

PUBLIC HEARING. IN APPROVING THE REQUEST, THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL EXAMINE THE 

APPLICATION AND MUST FIND THAT THE FOLLOWING SIX ELEMENTS ARE SATISFIED IN THE PROPOSAL: 

MZO 310.42(A) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be 

necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. 

MZO 310.42(B) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that 

are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a Variance. 



2 
 

MZO 310.42(C) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a Variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

MZO 310.42(D) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance such that public 

safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. 

MZO 310.42(E) The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of 

the land, Building or Structure. 

MZO 310.42(F) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure which is not permitted 

in the applicable Zoning District. 

ATTACHMENTS 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENTS: 
1. A copy of the deed for the property which is the subject of the application for a Variance, a copy of the 

plat showing such property if one exists, and any contract to purchase or other relevant documents. 

2. A response to the six findings listed above and found in the Montreat Zoning Ordinance Section 310.42.  

3. A to scale site plan showing the existing property conditions (including the adjoining road and any 

existing improvements) and the proposed locations, dimensions, and setbacks of any structure to be 

built or modified which is the subject of the Variance. If the Variance request concerns the elevation of a 

building, include an elevation drawing. 

SIGNATURES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I,       , hereby certify that all of the information set forth 
above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

 
              

Signature of Applicant        Date 
 

          
Printed Name of Applicant 
 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

 Complete  Incomplete      

              
Zoning Administrator Signature       Date 
 

          
Printed Name of Zoning Administrator 
 
Fee:     Paid: Yes No   Payment Method:   

Scheduled Board of Adjustment Meeting Date:       
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Todd Hutchings Oklahoma Rd Site Plan
• 2ft Contour Lines
• Outer Lines (Property Line)
• Driveway Length (60 feet 13 Degree Slope)
• Graded Area (2900 Square Feet)
• Home Ground Floor (1664 Square Feet) 





























 
Buncombe County Assessment
Property Record Search

072015687600000

OKLAHOMA RD
TR PROVIDENCE PRES CH
10140 PROVIDENCE CHURCH LN, 
CHARLOTTE, NC, 28277

Total Appraised Value

$94,800

100 ft

KEY INFORMATION

Zoning R-1 Neighborhood MONH

Land Use Code RES BLDG LOT Municipality CMT

Fire District FEB Special District -

Present Use -

Appraisal Area Laura Bradley (828) 250-4951 Laura.Bradley@buncombecounty.org

Exemption -

Legal Description Deed Date: 07/03/1939 Deed: 0516-0387 Subdiv: MONTREAT Block: Lot: 372 Section: Plat: 0016-0097

Plat Reference 16-97

ASSESSMENT DETAILS

Land Value $94,800

Building Value $0

Features $0

Total Appraised
Value

$94,800

Deferred Value $0

Exempt Value $0

Total Taxable
Value

$94,800

LAND INFORMATION

RESIDENTIAL RES BLDG LOT 0.20 acres MONH $94,800 NO
ZONING LAND USE CODE SIZE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSESSED VALUE FLOODPLAIN

BUILDING INFORMATION

https://prc-buncombe.spatialest.com/
http://registerofdeeds.buncombecounty.org/external/LandRecords/protected/v4/SrchBookPage.aspx?bAutoSearch=true&bk=16&pg=97&idx=ALL


IS THE BUILDING INFORMATION ON YOUR PROPERTY RECORD CARD CORRECT?

Please confirm that the information below is correct for all buildings, via the ‘Confirm property record card data is correct’ button. If any of the
information is incorrect on any building please report the changes via the ‘I want to update my property record’ button for the building that needs
to be updated.

Confirm Property Record Card Data is correct.

BUILDING(S)

TRANSFER HISTORY

No items to display
TRANSFER DATE TRANSACTION PRICE VALID SALE BOOK / PAGE DEED INSTRUMENT

VALUE CHANGE HISTORY

2017-01-27 2017 RAPP REAPPRAISAL
NOTICE

$94800 $0 $0 $94,800

2021-02-01 2021 RAPP REAPPRAISAL
NOTICE

$94800 $0 $0 $94,800

DATE OF VALUE
CHANGE

EFFECTIVE TAX
YEAR REASON FOR CHANGE

LAND
VALUE

BUILDING
VALUE

FEATURES
VALUE

NEW
VALUE

RECENT PERMIT ACTIVITY

No items to display
PERMIT DATE PERMIT TYPE PERMIT STATUS

APPEALS

No recent appeal information

Data last updated: 04/17/2023
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08/15/2023 
Re: Build Site 
      Oklahoma Rd. 
      Montreat, NC 
 
Dear Todd and Laney, 
 
I hope this message finds you well. I wanted to reach out to discuss the building project on the 
steep lot in Montreat that you've been considering. After thorough analysis and consultation with 
our team, it appears that proceeding with this project might not be feasible due to the significant 
challenges posed by the steep terrain under the current zoning regulations. 
 
While we are enthusiastic about exploring innovative construction methods, the complexity and 
potential risks associated with building on such a steep lot have led us to reconsider our 
options. Our primary concern lies with the safety of both our construction crew and future 
occupants. Additionally, the costs involved in preparing the site, ensuring stability, and meeting 
regulatory requirements could potentially outweigh the benefits of the project. 
 
Under the current regulations we could not begin construction until the approval of a 10 foot 
front setback was in place.  Without this it would be impractical to connect a driveway to 
Oklahoma Rd down to the required elevation for home entry.  In addition, we would be restricted 
to a home approximately 40’ in width.  To have a home of reasonable size to accommodate 
your needs, you would need to build deep into the lot. This would provide challenges to 
foundation engineering, stability, and impacts on drainage and current natural characteristics. 
 
The minimally feasible design would require variance in the zoning requirements. Here would be 
our recommendations: 
 

1. Build a “L” shaped home with a reduced front setback of 10’. 
a. This would allow for a manageable driveway slope and allow for tiering in home 

construction. The tiering is key to safety on sloped lots and maintaining natural 
characteristics. 

2. Angle the home on the lot to limit the excavation and foundation challenges due to the 
slope and side to side topography. Limit the main home depth to 35-40’ down slope from 
the graded front area. This would require a side setback variance of 5-10’ each side 
depending on layout. 

 



After careful examination and consultation with our engineering team, we have identified several 
factors that significantly impact the foundation costs for a project of this nature: 
 
Site Preparation: The steep slope necessitates extensive site preparation, including grading, 
excavation, and potentially retaining walls. The complexity of these tasks greatly adds to the 
overall costs. 
 
Foundation Type: Given the slope's gradient and potential soil instability, specialized 
foundation methods such as piers, piles, or caissons may be required. These solutions are 
much more expensive than conventional foundations. 
 
Engineering and Design: Creating a safe and stable foundation on a steep slope demands 
detailed engineering and design work. This involves additional time and expertise, contributing 
to the project's expenses. 
 
Materials: Due to the unique requirements of the project, the choice of materials might need to 
be tailored to ensure structural integrity. This could lead to higher material costs than a standard 
construction. 
 
Regulatory Compliance: Building on a steep lot often entails compliance with stringent building 
codes and regulations. This might involve additional surveys, assessments, and permits, all of 
which will add to the overall costs. 
 
Excavation and construction further down slope will result in an increased cost of $75-100K 
depending on engineering required.  This is mostly due to increased retaining wall square 
footage and specialized securement methods due to height and topography. Also, foundation 
work will need to be expanded to support the crawl space needed to raise and support the 
primary foundations footprint. Finally, we are concerned that the excess grading would not meet 
the maximum requirements of the Hillside Development Permit. 
 
We are committed to transparency and ensuring that our clients are well-informed when making 
decisions. If you would like to discuss this cost analysis further or explore potential strategies to 
mitigate these expenses, we would be more than happy to arrange a meeting at your 
convenience. 
 
Thank you for considering us for your project. We value your trust and are dedicated to 
providing you with the best possible solutions. Please feel free to contact us with any questions 
or to schedule a discussion. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
Larry Wittmer Jr 
President 



Lakeshore Construction, LLC 
2764 Pleasant Rd 
Fort Mill, SC. 29708 
NC GC Lic #81808 
803-288-4060 
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1. PROJECT INFORMATION 
The project is located at 370 Oklahoma Road between Oklahoma Road and Arkansas Trail in Black 

Mountain, North Carolina (Figure 1).    The Buncombe County tax information shows the property to be 

approximately 0.2 acres and currently does not contain a structure.  It should be noted that a previous 

deed indicated that a cabin existed on the site.  This is further supported by sections/fragments of clay 

sanitary sewer pipe discovered on the site. 

Topographically the subject property slopes from east to west. The property’s highest elevation is at 

approximately 2906 feet at the north east corner near Oklahoma road to approximately 2840 at the 

southwest corner near Arkansas Trail.  The subject property, in general, consists of dense vegetation 

such as mountain laurel and large hardwoods. 

Based on our conversations with the client and the documents we received, the proposed structure will 

be an ~1700 square foot single family residence.  The structure will primarily be constructed of wood 

framing with concrete basement walls and foundation.  The proposed driveway would enter from 

Oklahoma Road at the southeast corner of the property and connect with the residence near the 

northeast corner of the property (Figure 2).  The topographic changes shown on the site plan would 

indicate several retaining structures will be required to be implemented to accomplish the proposed 

plan.   

Based on the topographic survey the general slope of the lot is approximately 26.9 degrees or 50.7%.  

The proposed graded area is approximately 2900 sqft of the overall 9583 sqft. of the property.  This 

would be approximately 30% of the overall area.  This complies with Montreat General Ordinance 

Chapter-K Article IV Section 4 of the approved graded area by slope (Table 1). 

2. Subsurface Conditions 

2.1. Site Geology 
The project site is located in the Piedmont Physiographic Province, an area underlain by ancient igneous 

and metamorphic rocks.  The virgin soils in the area are the residual product or in-place chemical 

weathering of rock which is similar to the rock presently underlying the site.  In areas not altered by 

erosion or disturbed by grading ,the typical residual profile consists of sandy silts and silty sands 

underlain by partially weather rock. 

The boundary between the soil and rock is not well defined.  The transitional zone, termed “partially 

weathered rock,” is normally underlain by the parent bedrock.  Partially weathered rock is defined, in 

engineering terms, as residual material with a standard penetration resistance in excess of 100 blows 

per foot.  Weathering is facilitated by fractures, joints and the presence of weaker rock types.  The 

profile of partially weathered rock and non-weathered is irregular and erratic, even or short horizontal 

profiles.  This site exhibits lenses and boulders of hard rock and zones of partially weathered above the 

general bedrock level. 
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Given the elevation changes of the site it is not uncommon to encounter slough and slide of soils down 

the slope due to gravity.  Soils deposited in this manner are referred to as colluvial soils.  Although not 

encountered at the time of exploration, accumulated colluvial soils or deposits, may contain perched 

groundwater and/or planes of weakness on which sliding took place. 

2.2. Field Exploration 
Due to the difficulties of access, the site was explored by performing five (5) hand auger borings (HA-1 – 

HA-5)  at the approximate locations as indicated on the attached Figure 3.  Borings locations were 

identified in the field by Mr. Charles Murphy, P.E. utilizing the site plan, accessibility and surrounding 

existing structures.  HA-1 through HA-5 were located in a triangle pattern to encompass the potential 

build site.  HA-2 was performed in the center of the proposed build site. 

Our work included examination of the in-place soil in the hand auger boring cuttings and performing 

dynamic cone penetrometer testing at one-foot intervals of the hand auger borings.  Dynamic cone 

penetrometer testing was performed in accordance with ASTM STP #399.  The dynamic cone 

penetrometer test procedure involves first seating the conical point of the penetrometer approximately 

two inches into the bearing materials to assure that the conical point is completely embedded.  The conical 

point is then driven two additional 1-3/4 inch increments using a 15 pound weight falling 20 inches and 

the readings are recorded.  The penetrometer reading is the number of blows required to drive the conical 

point 1-3/4 inches.  Data is collected over three intervals and the last two intervals are averaged.  When 

properly evaluated, the penetrometer test results can provide an index for estimating soil strength and 

density.   

2.3. Subsurface Conditions 
Boring HA-1 encountered  consisted of existing fill consisting of Firm Silty SANDs (SM) within the upper 

one (1) foot.  This material was underlain by Firm to Dense Residuum material to a depth of four (4) 

feet.  HA-1 was terminated at four (4) feet due to refusal with encountered partially weathered rock 

(PWR). 

Boring HA-2 encountered  consisted of existing fill consisting of Loose Silty SANDs (SM) within the upper 

three (3) feet.  This material was underlain by Firm to Very Firm Residuum material to a depth of five (5) 

feet.  HA-1 was terminated at five (5) feet due to refusal with encountered partially weathered rock 

(PWR). 

Boring HA-3 encountered  consisted of existing fill consisting of Loose Silty SANDs (SM) within the upper 

three (3) feet.  This material was underlain by Very Firm to Very Dense Residuum material to a depth of 

six (6) feet.  Hand auger boring reached refusal at three and a half (3.5) feet and was offset two feet. HA-

3 was terminated at six (6) feet due to refusal with encountered partially weathered rock (PWR). 

Boring HA-4 encountered  consisted of existing fill consisting of Very Loose to Loose Silty SANDs (SM) 

within the upper three (3) feet.  This material was underlain by Very Firm to Very Dense Residuum 

material to a depth of eight (8) feet.  Hand auger boring reached refusal at two feet and was offset by 2’. 
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HA-4 was terminated at eight (8) feet due to refusal with encountered partially weathered rock (PWR).  

It should be noted the fill soils appear to be colluvial in this area based on the surrounding observations. 

Boring HA-5 encountered  consisted of existing fill consisting of Loose Silty SANDs (SM) within the upper 

two (2) feet.  This material was underlain by Very Firm to Very Dense Residuum material to a depth of 

five (5) feet. HA-5 was terminated at five (5) feet due to refusal with encountered partially weathered 

rock (PWR). 

2.4. Groundwater Conditions 
No groundwater was encountered at the time of exploration. 

3. Site Preparation 

3.1. Fill Placement 
Fill material should consist of a low plasticity soil (Plastic index less than 30), free of non-soil material 

and rock fragments larger than three (3) inches in any one dimension.  Based on visual classification, the 

existing colluvial/residual soils, encountered during this exploration generally appear to be suitable for 

re-use as structural fill.  Although not tested, it should be anticipated depending on storage and staging 

that some moisture conditioning may be required prior to fill placement. 

Portions of the site were observed to have some construction debris and residential waste.  All debris 

laden or organic soils shall not be utilized as structural fill.  All topsoil/organic material shall be stored in 

such a manner to re-utilized at the end of construction to promote re-vegetation of said areas. 

All materials to be used for backfill or compacted structural fill construction should be evaluated and, if 

necessary, tested prior to placement to determine if they are suitable for the intended use.  Any off-site 

materials used as fill should be tested and approved prior to acquisition. 

Soil Compaction 

Structural fill should be placed in thin, horizontal loose lifts (maximum 8-inch) and compacted to at least 

95 percent of the standard proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D 698).  The upper twelve (12) inches of 

soil beneath pavements and slab-on-grade should be compacted to at least 98 percent.  In confined 

area, such as utility trenches or behind retaining walls, portable compaction equipment and thinner lifts 

(4-6 inches) may be necessary.  Fill materials used in structural area should have a target maximum dry 

density of at least 95 pounds per cubic foot (pcf).  

Soil moisture content should be maintained within three (3) percent of the optimum moisture content.  

We recommend planning staging operations with the grading contractor to ensure the minimization of 

soil moisture conditioning and erosion. 

Filling should be observed by a geotechnical firm experienced in soil compaction testing and 

observations.  The firm shall confirm the suitability of the material for fill as well are perform field 

density testing utilizing the thin-walled tube, nuclear or sand cone testing methods.  One test per every 
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50 cubic yards and every one (1) foot of fill placed is recommended.  Fill areas shall be probed 

throughout to confirm consistency of compaction efforts/testing. 

4. Design Recommendations 

4.1. Foundations 
Provided the recommended site and subgrade preparation and fill placement procedures are followed, 

we recommend that the proposed structures be supported by conventional shallow footing foundations. 

 

FDS recommends a minimum width of spread and continuous footing of 24 inches and a minimum 

thickness of 10 inches.  It should be expected, based on borings, the proposed foundations of the rear 

portion of the structure (west end) will be required to be lowered two-three (2 to 3) feet below existing 

grade in order to bear on bearing soils of 2000 psf or greater. Non-bearing slabs areas of the basement 

shall, at a minimum, have the top six (6) inches compacted with hand-held compaction tools.  Six (6) 

inches of densely graded aggregate or equivalent shall be placed under slabs below grade (basement 

slabs).  

4.2. Seismic Design Considerations 
 Seismic Site Classification:  The North Carolina building Code (NCBC) requires site classification of 

seismic design based on the upper 100 feet of a soil profile.  Two methods are primarily utilized in 

classify sites, namely the shear wave velocity (vs) method and the Standard Penetration Resistance (SPT 

N-value) method.  The SPT N-value method was used in classifying this site. 

The seismic site class definition for the weighted average of SPT N-values in the upper 100 feet of the 

soil profile are shown in the following table: 

SEISMIC SITE CLASSIFICATION 

SITE CLASS SOIL PROFILE NAME NAVG VALUE (bpf) 

A Hard Rock N/A 

B Rock N/A 

C Very dense soil and soft rock >50 

D Stiff Soil Profile 15 to 50 

E Soft Soil Profile <15 

 

Based on our interpretation of the subsurface conditions, the appropriate Seismic Site Class is “D” as 

shown in the preceding table. 

4.3. Below Grade Walls (Basement) 
We recommend that permanent below grade walls be designed to withstand lateral earth pressures and 

surcharge loads of soil, adjacent building foundations, or road/driveway areas.  Theses 

recommendations apply to a “drained” condition which is where there is drainage material behind  

below grade walls that prevents hydrostatic water pressures on back of the below grade wall.  To 
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accomplish a drained condition, drainage materials such as free draining gravel, geocomposite drainage 

panels, weep holes and an under slab drainage system should be used.  We recommend that walls that 

are retrained from movement at the top be design for a linearly increasing lateral earth pressure.  

Below Grade Wall Backfill: Soils used as backfill within the critical zone behind site retaining walls 

should have USCS classification of Sandy SILT (ML), Clayey Sand (SC) Silty SAND (SM), or coarser, with a 

maximum of 65% fines (i.e. percent passing No. 200 sieve) and a minimum angle of internal friction of 

28 degrees when compacted to a minimum of 95% of its maximum dry density per ASTM D698.  Soils 

not meeting these criteria should be removed from the critical zone of the walls.  The use of relatively 

light compaction equipment  is recommended within 5 feet of the back of the site retaining walls. 

NOTE:  The lateral earth pressures and design recommendations presented in this section are intended 

for use with reinforced concrete or reinforced masonry restrained walls.  The recommendations are not 

applicable to temporary shoring systems or Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) Walls. 

4.4. Cut and Fill Slopes 
Final grading plans nor site features were available at the time of report, however we anticipate the 

maximum cut and fill depths to potentially be approximately 22 and 3 feet, respectively.  Once grading 

plans are finalized, FDS should be provided the opportunity to review the drawings and revise our 

recommendations, if needed. 

We recommend permanent cut slopes with less than 12 feet crest height through undisturbed residual 

soils be constructed at 2:1 (horizontal:vertical) or flatter. However, a slope of 3:1 or flatter may be 

desirable to permit establishment of vegetation, safe mowing and maintenance.  The surface of cut and 

fill slopes should be adequately compacted.  Permanent or “artificial” slopes shall be reforested, 

revegetated, or naturescaped immediately to eliminate erosion and maintain a natural appearance.  The 

implementation of erosion control matting during construction activities is also recommended.  See 

Appendix A in the Montreat General Ordinances for guidance of approved vegetation species. 

Slope stability analysis should be performed on cut and fill slopes exceeding 12 feet in height to 

determine a slope inclination resulting in a factor of safety equal to or greater than 1.3.  Upon 

finalization of site civil drawings, FDS should be contacted to perform slope stability analysis and 

determine if further exploration is necessary. 

The outside face of building foundation and the edges of pavement surfaces near slopes should be 

located an appropriate distance for the slope.  Buildings or pavements placed at the top of fill slopes 

should be placed a distance equal to at least 1/3 of the height of the slope behind the crest of the slope.  

Buildings or pavement near the bottom of a slop should be located at least ½ of the height  of the slope 

from the toe of the slope.  Slopes with structures located closer than these limits or slopes taller than 

the height limits indicated should be specifically evaluated by FDS and may require approval from the 

building code official.  Note:  All excavations should conform to applicable OSHA regulations. 



Geotechnical Assessment Report  August 29, 2023 
Montreat Subdivision Lot 372  Project No. 23-0076

 

 
STRUCTURAL • P.M.E • GEOSTRUCTURAL 

7773 Ivey Meadow Lane ~ Stanley, NC 28164 ~ Phone: (704) 860-6825 ~ info@fortedesigneng.com 
 

7 
 

4.5. Retaining Wall 

4.5.1. Cast-in-Place  
 Site Retaining wall are free to deflect at their tops (not restrained).  The “Active” (Ka) soil condition 

should be used along with a triangular distribution of earth pressures.  Site retaining walls should be 

designed to withstand lateral earth pressures exerted by the backfill and any surcharge loads within the 

“Critical Zone.”  The Critical Zone is defined as the area between the back of the retaining wall footing at 

a 45-degree angle. 

The lateral earth pressures developed behind the retaining walls are a function of backfill soil type, 

backfill slope angle and any surcharge loads.  For the design of site retaining walls, we recommend the 

soil parameters below. 

RETAINING WALLS BACKFILL IN CRITICAL ZONE 

Soil Parameter Estimated Value 

Coefficient of Earth Pressure at Rest (Ko) 0.53 

Coefficient of Active Earth Pressure (Ka) 0.36 

Retained Soil Moisture Unit Weight (ϒ) 120 pcf 

Cohesion (C) 0 psf 

Angle of Internal Friction (ϕ) 28˚ 

Friction of Coefficient [Concrete on Soil] (μ) 0.34 

 

FOUNDATON SOILS (NATURAL SUBGRADES) 

Soil Parameter Estimated Value 

Allowable Net Soil Bearing Pressure 2000 psf 

Minimum Wall Embedment Below Grade 24 inches 

Coefficient of Passive Earth Pressure (Kp) 1.0 

Soil Moist Unit Weight (ϒ) 115 pcf 

Cohesion 150 psf 

 

Wall Backfill:  Soils used as backfill within the critical zone behind site retaining walls should have USCS 

classification of Sandy SILT (ML), Clayey Sand (SC) Silty SAND (SM), or coarser, with a maximum of 65% 

fines (i.e. percent passing No. 200 sieve) and a minimum angle of internal friction of 28 degrees when 

compacted to a minimum of 95% of its maximum dry density per ASTM D698.  Soils not meeting these 

criteria should be removed from the critical zone of the walls.  The use of relatively light compaction 

equipment  is recommended within 5 feet of the back of the site retaining walls. 

Foundation Drain:  Below grade walls should be provided with a foundation drainage system to relieve 

hydrostatic pressures which may develop in the wall backfill.  This system should consist of weep holes 

through the wall and/or 4-inch perforated, closed joint drain line located along the backside of the walls 

above the top of the footing.  The drain line should be surrounded by a minimum of 6 inches of AASHTO 

Size No. 57 Stone wrapped with an approved non-woven filter fabric, such as Mirafi 140-N or equivalent. 
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Wall Drains:  Site Retaining Walls should be drained so that hydrostatic pressures do not build up 

behind the walls.  Wall drains can consist of 12” wide zone of free draining gravel such as AASHTO No. 

57 Stone, employed directly behind the wall and separated from the soils beyond with a non-woven 

filter fabric.  For walls in excess of 10 feet in height, thicker wall drains should be considered.  

Alternatively, the wall drain can consist of a suitable geocomposite drainage board material.  The wall 

drain should be hydraulically connected to the foundation drain. 

NOTE:  The lateral earth pressures and design recommendations presented in this section are intended 

for use with reinforced concrete or reinforced masonry retaining walls.  The recommendations are not 

applicable to Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) Walls.  MSE walls are not recommended for this site to 

due space constraints. 

5. Slopes 
The subject property slopes from east to west along the length of the property.  The highest elevation 

within the boundary of the property is 2906 feet and the lowest elevation of the property is 2840 feet. A 

preliminary site plan with partial topographic information and property setbacks/boundaries was 

prepared by FEI Consulting.  The site plan was utilized to calculate the existing grade of the lot in 

accordance with method provided in the Montreat General Ordinances Chapter K Article IV Section 5.  

The equation utilized is: 

𝑆 =
0.023(𝐼)(𝐿)

𝐴
 

I=2’ 

L=128.67’ 

A=0.22 ac 

S= 26.9 

 Where S = Existing grade of parcel or fraction thereof, in percent 

 I = Contour interval of map in feet, with said contour intervals to be five 

        feet or less 

  L = Total length of the contour lines within the parcel or fraction thereof, in feet 

  A = Area of the parcel or fraction thereof, in acres 

0.023 =  Product of two constants, one of which converts feet into acres and one of which 

converts a decimal fraction into a percentage 

The calculated angle of the slope for the overall lot is approximately 26.9˚ or 50.7%. 

 

Slope stability analysis of the subject property was performed utilizing the limited topographic survey 

performed by FEI and the interpolated soil properties from the hand auger borings performed for the 

site.  Slope stability analysis was performed with and without the loading of the proposed structure.  A 

minimum safety factor of 1.3 is considered acceptable.  Refer to Figure 3-5 for geometry, considerations 

and results of analysis. 
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6. Conclusion 
Based on our review of overall site and field explorations data, FDS recommends granting a reduction in 

the front setback to minimize the impact of construction of the proposed residence from the road or 

within the setback.  This will minimize the overall construction impact footprint or Approved Graded 

Area on the lot thereby reducing the impact on the natural in-place vegetation. 

FDS appreciates the opportunity to provide our professional services to you on this project.  If you have 

any questions concerning the information in this report or if we can be of further service, please contact 

us. 

Sincerely, 

FDS 

 

 

 

 

 

Charles D. Murphy, PE   

Chief Executive Manager 

Attachments:   Figure 1: Site Location Plan 

  Figure 2:  Field Exploration Plan 

  Figure 3:  Slope Stability Analysis No Structures 

  Figure 4: Slope Geometry with Structures 

  Figure 5: Slope Stability Analysis with Structures 

  Soil Test Boring Logs (HA-1 to HA-5) 

  Key to Soil Classifications and Consistency Descriptions 
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Todd Hutchings
2562 Chimney Springs Drive
Marietta, GA 30062
toddjay@comcast.net
678-656-8601
08/28/2023

Board of Adjustment Members
P.O. Box 423
Montreat, NC 28757

Subject: Variance request

Dear Board,

I hope this letter finds you in good health. I am writing to formally request variances for the
purpose of constructing a single family residence on a steep lot located at PIN
072015687600000 (Lot 372). I am an individual who has recently acquired the property with the
intention of building a residence that meets both my family's needs and the aesthetic and
structural requirements of the area.

I understand that the local zoning regulations in place require adherence to specific guidelines
regarding setbacks including hillside development and construction. However, due to the unique
characteristics of the lot in question, I am seeking an exception to the existing regulations in
order to build a house that suits the natural topography of the land while ensuring safety and
environmental sustainability.

Requested Variances:

1. 501.5 Minimum Front Yard: Variance of Twenty Feet (20’) to reduce the Thirty Feet
(30’) front yard setback to Ten Feet (10’) as shown on the site plan

2. 501.81 Minimum Side Yard for Single-family: Variance of Ten Feet (10’) to reduce
the Fifteen Feet (15’) to FIve feet (5’) on the North Side property line as shown on
the site plan

3. 501.81 Minimum Side Yard for Single-family: Variance of Five Feet (5’) to reduce
the Fifteen Feet (15’) to Ten feet (10’) on the South Side property line as shown on
the site plan

4. 617 MZO Driveway and Walkway Connections: Variance from the current
provisions “shall be made within the Right-of-Way adjacent to the front of the Lot
in the area located between the lines extending perpendicular from the existing
roadway to each side Property Line at the corners closest to the Street” allowing
the driveway to connect to the street in the right-of-way of Oklahoma Rd in front of
the adjacent vacant property to the south. (PIN 072015677900000 owned by
Crosse Holdings LLC)



Lot Characteristics:

The subject property is a small .22 acre non conforming lot zoned R1 with a steep slope, posing
significant challenges for development. Based on recommendations from the Geotechnical
Engineer, there is a safety concern building deep into the lot. Thus the buildable square footage
of the lot is significantly impacted. The front lot line begins approximately 15’ from the street at
the Southeast corner with approximately a 4’ drop in elevation. This corner is the lowest front
elevation and would be the only option for driveway entrance. The other corner has a utility pole
and fire hydrant thus making access unavailable. The lot not only slopes on average 45%
downhill, but also has a north to south slope at times. By building as close to the North/West
corner as possible and extending the driveway connection, the elevation would allow for a
driveway with less than 15% slope and minimize required grading.

You will also see in the attached diagrams that the slope has plateau characteristics in the
terrain. The second drop is around the 35’ line. By placing the corner at the north western
corner, this would allow a portion of the home to have less required fill and allow for the lowest
driveway slope and some usable outdoor space with proper grading.

With the variance approval we will be able to build a home that minimizes the graded area and
provides the safest approach to construction and environmental concerns. The variance would
allow us to minimize the building height keeping it below the 35’ requirement and more
importantly allow the homes elevation to blend into the hillside. The requested variance will
allow the greatest protrusion of the home to be in conformance with the granted setbacks.

Outlined below is the rationale for the variance requests:

1) Front Yard Setback .
Exception being sought; variance of Twenty Feet (20’) to reduce the Thirty Feet (30’) front yard
setback to Ten Feet (10’) as shown on the site plan

House Design:
Due to the steep nature of the topography along this section of street, the prevailing pattern is
one of homes closer to the street than the code allowed front yard setback of 30 feet. Please
see the chart below with various setbacks from nearby homes with slope conditions. Distances
are estimated by utilizing the Buncombe County GIS online mapping and measure tools:

Address
Front
Setback PIN Percent Slope

363 Arkansas Trl 5 072016409000000 39.11

359 Arkansas Trl 12 072015581800000 39.14

364 Oklahoma Rd 1 072015697600000 35.39

367 Oklahoma Rd 25 072015677200000 40.22



372 Oklahoma Rd 20 072015897500000 27.97

377 Oklahoma Rd -12 072004509500000 51.15

403 Appalachian Way 10 072017604000000 49.85

405 Appalachian Way 11 072017704700000 43.89

425 Appalachian Way 17 072027335600000 43.62

The proposed home would have a street facing width of 20-25 feet that will be within the
variance requested for approximately 400 square feet. The remaining home will be after the 30
foot setback. The distance from the front corner of the residence to Oklahoma Rd would be
aprox 25-30 feet. This approach limits any impact from the variance request. The proposed
design has roof forms which lessens the impact of the roof at the edges of the building. The
reduction of the front yard setback results in a design that has the appearance of a smaller
home and allows the home to flow down the slope.

Relationship to the Street:
The proposed design, while closer to the street than the code complying option, provides a
better presentation. One of the design objectives is to build the home down the slope versus a
single large mass. This will lessen the visual impact and allow the home to blend into the slope..
The current setback would have a home 18 feet below street grade and the driveway would
have a slope in excess of 30 percent. This makes for an impossible relationship from the street
to the home. It would feel as if it is in a "hole" and the visual connection of the front entry to the
street is very weak. The driveway slope makes for a potentially dangerous interaction between
someone backing out of the driveway and a pedestrian as it would be difficult to see exiting the
driveway. The proposed design separates the home into 2 smaller scale elements. The
driveway will be at a closer level with the street which will make a safer situation. The use of a
mixture of materials will provide a softer visual texture from the street. Also putting the home's
upper section on the North West corner will allow the home to blend better. This section of the
road sits higher in elevation and the adjoining lots mature trees will minimize the line of sight
from the road.

Relationship to the Neighbors:
The proposed design provides a better relationship to the neighbors than the code complying
option. While the proposed home is closer to the street, it will have less impact on both the
adjacent neighbors as well as neighbors across the street. The tiered approach of the proposed
home will lessen the visual mass to the side neighbors compared with a taller home. The code
complying design with the second story above the street will have a much bigger feel for both
the adjacent neighbors and clearly have more impact to the neighbors located across Oklahoma
Rd. In addition the home will sit higher on the slope, thus positioning the home in a way that the
Northern adjacent home will not have the home immediately to the side. This side of the home
will be low use activity with no view windows looking at adjacent neighbors. This compares to
the active living space located at the South side of the home that would remain in the code



complying comparison. Therefore the proposed design with front yard setback reduction will
provide better privacy and relationship to the neighbors than the code complying option.

Safety Considerations:
The proposed site plan and variance request is further supported by the findings and
recommendations of the Geotechnical Assessment. It was determined the buildable square
footage of the lot is further limited due to safety concerns. As you proceed further down slope
the slope stability becomes less. This is evident in Figure 3 of the report.

2) Side Yard Setback (North)
Exception being sought: variance of Ten Feet (10’) to reduce the Fifteen Feet (15’) to FIve feet
(5’) on the North Side property line as shown on the site plan.

House Size:
Due to the steep nature of the topography along this section of street, the prevailing pattern is
one of homes closer to the side property line than the code allowed side yard setback of 15 feet.
Please see the chart below with various setbacks from nearby homes. Distances are estimated
by utilizing the Buncombe County GIS online mapping and measure tools:

Address
Side
Setback PIN Percent Slope

363 Arkansas Trl 8 072016409000000 39.11

359 Arkansas Trl 10 072015581800000 39.14

367 Oklahoma Rd 1’ & 7’ 072015677200000 40.22

372 Oklahoma Rd 0 072015897500000 27.97

374 Oklahoma Rd 5 072015897500000 27.97

368 Oklahoma Rd 5 072015878600000 33.92

363 Oklahoma Rd 0 072015750400000 35.97

359 Oklahoma Rd 0 072015746600000 38.72

365 Oklahoma Rd -8 072015667500000 35.54

403 Appalachian Way 0 072017604000000 49.85

425 Appalachian Way 10 072027335600000 43.62

This proposed design reduces the perceived mass of the home by allowing a home width that
will prevent the need to build further down slope. In addition the amount of excavation will be
reduced by eliminating the need for a third tier to accommodate a longer depth of home. The
proposed design clearly presents less perceived house size to the adjacent north neighbor than
the code complying option.



Relationship to the Street
The proposed design presents a better relationship to the street than the code complying option
as it is lower in height. So from the street there will appear to be less mass looking up slope
from Arkansas Drive. Due to the increased elevation of the street to the property on this corner,
the home will “tuck” into the hillside and feel less in mass. This corner is also fully wooded thus
approaching from the North on Oklahoma Road, the home will be buffered by the dense
vegetation.

Relationship to the Neighbors
The proposed design provides better separation and privacy to the adjacent neighbor to the
north. The proposed design steps back the home position to be above the slope of the existing
neighbors home at 364 Arkansas Trail. There would be an estimated 33 feet between both
homes. Our home would end approximately as the neighbors home begins. This will have the
most impact to the adjacent northerly neighbor and clearly the proposed design provides better
separation and privacy than the code complying option. We will ensure there are limited outdoor
lights, proper screening, finishes that blend into the terrain, and continue to address any
concerns that may arise.

We have attempted to contact the owners. Unfortunately our attempts have been unsuccessful
as the only contact we have appears to be an attorney as this property is in trust.

3) Side Yard Setback (South)
Exception being sought: variance of Five Feet (5’) to reduce the Fifteen Feet (15’) to Ten feet
(10’) on the South Side property line as shown on the site plan

House Size:
Due to the steep nature of the topography along this section of street, the prevailing pattern is
one of homes closer to the side property line than the code allowed side yard setback of 15 feet.
As an example, the property next to the adjoining vacant lot (367 Oklahoma Road to the south)
has a side setback of 1 foot on their southern lot line and 7 feet on their north side.
Please see the chart below with various setbacks from nearby homes. Distances are estimated
by utilizing the Buncombe County GIS online mapping and measure tools:

Address
Side
Setback PIN Percent Slope

363 Arkansas Trl 8 072016409000000 39.11

359 Arkansas Trl 10 072015581800000 39.14

367 Oklahoma Rd 1’ & 7’ 072015677200000 40.22

372 Oklahoma Rd 0 072015897500000 27.97

374 Oklahoma Rd 5 072015897500000 27.97



368 Oklahoma Rd 5 072015878600000 33.92

363 Oklahoma Rd 0 072015750400000 35.97

359 Oklahoma Rd 0 072015746600000 38.72

365 Oklahoma Rd -8 072015667500000 35.54

403 Appalachian Way 0 072017604000000 49.85

425 Appalachian Way 10 072027335600000 43.62

The south side of the home would have a cantilevered top section of three feet (3’). This would
be within the requested variance. Therefore the ground level of the home would be within the
first two feet (2’) of the requested variance. This proposed design reduces the perceived mass
of the home by allowing a home width that will prevent the need to build further down slope. It
will also allow the home to still feel like it is further from the property line than the variance would
allow. In addition the amount of excavation will be reduced by eliminating the need for a third tier
to accommodate a longer depth of home. The proposed design clearly presents less perceived
house size to the adjacent north neighbor than the code complying option.

Relationship to the Street:
The proposed design presents a better relationship to the street than the code complying option
as it is lower in height. So from the street there will appear to be less mass looking up slope
from Arkansas Drive. Also this side of the home is shorter in depth compared to the north side.
So traffic that is coming from Oklahoma Rd towards the home will not be overwhelmed by a
three story structure.

Relationship to the Neighbors:
The proposed design provides better separation and privacy to the adjacent neighbor to the
south. The proposed design steps back the home position to be above the slope of the existing
neighbors home. Currently the lot adjacent to ours is empty and is owned by Crosse Holdings
LLC, the property owner of 367 Oklahoma Drive. This will have the most impact on 367
Oklahoma Rd. and clearly the proposed design provides better separation and privacy than the
code complying option. The southern neighbor's home at 367 Oklahoma Rd is 75 feet from the
south property line. With the variance they would have a total of 85 feet between their home
and ours. Their line of sight from the back of their home (mountain/valley facing) will not be
interrupted as this will not be in their line of sight. The code complying option would put the
home in their line of sight when viewing the mountains.

We have been in contact with the owners, but unfortunately only via email. In our
communications, we have provided site plans, pictures, and a copy of our survey. They did
express “Very cool house!” and “we may have some concerns with the change in the side
setback” but they are holding opinion until they complete their survey. We will continue to
communicate openly and will ensure there is limited impact. As mentioned before, this could
include reduced outdoor lights, proper screening, finishes that blend into the terrain, and other
options.



4) Driveway connection
Exception being sought: Variance from the current provisions “shall be made within the
Right-of-Way adjacent to the front of the Lot in the area located between the lines extending
perpendicular from the existing roadway to each side Property Line at the corners closest to the
Street” allowing the driveway to connect to the street in the right-of-way of Oklahoma Rd in front
of the adjacent vacant property to the south. (PIN 072015677900000 owned by Crosse
Holdings LLC). The portion of the driveway outside the lines extending perpendicular to our
property lines would be Fourteen Feet (14’) in length.

Driveway/Slope
Due to the steep nature of the site, complying with the required driveway connection is
unfeasible. The code complying option presents challenges with starting the driveway at a
higher elevation thus creating a steeper slope. In addition, the shortened length of the driveway
would also compound the slope percentage. Therefore the proposed design is a better
response with regards to safety than the code complying comparison.

Due to the steep nature of the topography in Montreat, the prevailing pattern is one of homes
with driveways that are in the right-of-way but cross in front of neighbors' lots. As an example
the adjacent property to the north (364 Arkansas Trl) has a driveway that uses 71’ of their
adjacent neighbors right-of-way. Please see the chart below with various examples from nearby
homes:

Address Driveway

377 Oklahoma Rd 76' outside property line

365 Oklahoma Rd 12' outside property line

364 Arkansas Trl 71' outside property line

Relationship to the Street
Given the extreme topography, this will provide a safer access point for oncoming traffic. By
reducing the slope needed for entry to the property, line of sight will be improved and potential
accidents will be reduced. Oklahoma Rd is commonly used to access a popular hiking trail.
Reducing the slope will allow safe exit by allowing pedestrians to see the oncoming vehicle.

Relationship to the Neighbors
The proposed design utilizes 14’ of the southern neighbors right-of-way. (PIN 072015677900000
owned by Crosse Holdings LLC) This is currently a vacant lot owned by owners of 367
Oklahoma Rd (which adjoins the vacant lot). The space below has been slope cut and is a
gravel parking lot. This driveway entrance is considerably up slope and will have little to no
visual impact on the property. In addition, there is no usable space that this could interfere with.

Responses to the six finding of fact:



MZO 310.42(A) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the
Ordinance:
The lots natural characteristics have limited the usability of the lot. Therfore, under existing
hillside development, setback restrictions, and driveway connection guidance, it presents unique
challenges that make it exceptionally difficult to comply with the existing zoning regulations. The
strict compliance is preventing me from making a reasonable and responsible use of my land.
Without the variance, a driveway access with a slope less than 25% would not be obtainable,
graded area would exceed the allowable amount, building heights would be exceeded, stripping
the majority of vegetation would be required, and safety concerns would be heightened.

I would like to outline the specific reasons for my request and demonstrate how strict
compliance with the current zoning regulations would result in unnecessary hardship:

Lot Size and Topographical Constraints: The property features a steep slope that makes a
substantial portion of the lot unsuitable for traditional construction. This natural feature poses a
significant challenge for adhering to the required building setbacks within the usable land area.
Due to the significant slope of the property and the results of the Geotechnical slope analysis,
adhering to the standard setback requirement would render a substantial portion of the land
unusable. The steep terrain poses challenges in terms of foundation stability and construction
feasibility. By reducing the front and side setback requirements and expanding the driveway
connection, we can position the structure in a way that ensures safety, minimizes soil erosion,
and maximizes the usable area of the lot. Strict adherence to setback regulations would result in
an undue burden that hinders the reasonable development of the property. Granting a variance
in this case would promote both the effective use of the land and the overall safety of the
construction.

Neighborhood Context: It is essential to note that the neighboring properties are similarly
affected by topographical challenges and lot size limitations. Granting this variance would not
negatively impact the character of the neighborhood.

No Reasonable Alternative: I have explored various development options and design
modifications that would conform to the zoning regulations, but none provide a practical or
economically viable solution that would allow me to utilize the property effectively.

Public Interest Considerations: Granting this variance would not compromise public safety or
welfare. In fact, it would facilitate a reasonable and safe use of the property in line with the
broader objectives of the zoning code.

MZO 310.42(B) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property: The
lot in question possesses a steep slope, making it challenging to conform to the standard
setback requirements mandated by the zoning regulations. The steep terrain of the lot creates
limitations for building on the property while maintaining the required setbacks. Adhering to the
standard setback distances would lead to increased excavation and grading, exacerbating



erosion concerns and potentially causing adverse effects on stormwater runoff. To minimize
environmental impact and maintain the natural integrity of the property, it is necessary to request
a setback variance.

MZO 310.42(C) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the
property owner: The lot is naturally steeped slope and has not been modified. It is a
nonconforming R-1 lot that was subdivided prior to the steep slope or zoning ordinance being
put in effect and thus is not a result of my actions.

MZO 310.42(D) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the
Ordinance such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved: I
understand the importance of safety and environmental preservation, particularly in hillside
development. The proposed setback variance has been carefully planned to avoid
compromising the stability of the hillside and to implement appropriate erosion control
measures. The development plan adheres to all safety standards and seeks to minimize any
potential risks. By working closely with experienced architects and engineers, I will implement
suitable engineering solutions to guarantee stability, structural integrity, and compliance with all
relevant building codes and safety standards. Approval of the variance will allow an unbuildable
lot under the existing requirements to become usable

MZO 310.42(E) The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible
the requested Use of the land, Building or Structure: I am seeking the minimum setback
variance necessary to accommodate the proposed construction while adhering to the principles
of responsible land use and preserving the environment. The Variance of Twenty Feet (20’) to
reduce the Thirty Feet (30’) front yard setback to Ten Feet (10’) as shown on the site plan, The
Variance of Ten Feet (10’) to reduce the Fifteen Feet (15’) to FIve feet (5’) on the North Side
property line as shown on the site plan, The Variance of Five Feet (5’) to reduce the Fifteen Feet
(15’) to Ten feet (10’) on the South Side property line as shown on the site plan, and the
variance from the current driveway connection provisions are the minimum required to achieve a
viable building footprint that meets all other zoning regulations. Deviation from this could exceed
the hillside approved graded area requirements, the 35’ height restriction, and limit the buildable
area due to slope safety concerns building further down the slope of the lot.

MZO 310.42(F) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure
which is not permitted in the applicable Zoning District: We are not requesting use change
instead we are requesting variances on setbacks and driveway connections.

Environmental Considerations: Building a house on a steep lot requires careful planning to
minimize environmental impact. By requesting a variance, I can employ specific design
techniques such as retaining walls, terracing, and appropriate drainage systems to address
erosion control and stormwater management effectively. Compliance with standard setback
regulations would limit the space available for sustainable stormwater runoff management
practices, potentially leading to increased water runoff onto neighboring properties.



Preservation of Natural Beauty: The proposed design aims to preserve the natural beauty of
the surrounding landscape. The requested variance would allow for minimal grading and tree
removal, thereby maintaining the existing vegetation and ensuring the property blends
seamlessly with the surrounding environment.

In conclusion, I sincerely request your consideration and approval of the setback variance for
my property. The proposed development accounts for the unique topography, watershed, and
grading concerns, and ensures responsible land use practices. Granting the variance will enable
me to proceed with a development plan that balances my property rights with the preservation
of the environment and the safety of the community.

I assure you that my intentions are in line with the best interests of the community and the
preservation of the local environment. I am committed to constructing a house that not only
meets the needs of my family but also contributes positively to the architectural character and
overall appeal of the area.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. I am eagerly awaiting your favorable
response to my request. Please feel free to contact me at 678-656-8601 or
toddjay@comcast.net if you require any further information or have any questions regarding my
application.

Yours sincerely,

Todd & Laney Hutchings

Attachments:
1. Application
2. Deed
3. Original Plat
4. Recent Plat
5. Sales Contract
6. Site Plan
7. Tax Card
8. GIS Aerial Photo
9. Map #1 of setback examples
10. Map #2 of setback example
11. Contractor letter
12. Geotechnical Assessment
13. Elevation examples



Todd Hutchings
2562 Chimney Springs Drive
Marietta, GA 30062
toddjay@comcast.net
678-656-8601
07/10/2023

Kayla DiCristina, AICP
Regional Planner
Land of Sky Regional Council/Montreat
339 New Leicester Hwy., Suite 140
Asheville, NC 28806

Subject: Front Yard Setback Reduction

Dear Ms. DiCristina,

I hope this letter finds you in good health. I am writing to formally request a 50% front yard
setback reduction for the purpose of constructing a single family residence on a steep lot
located at PIN 072015687600000 Lot 372. I am an individual who has recently acquired the
property with the intention of building a residence that meets both my family's needs and the
aesthetic and structural requirements of the area.

I understand that the local zoning regulations in place require adherence to specific guidelines
regarding hillside development and construction. However, due to the unique characteristics of
the lot in question, I am seeking an exception to the existing regulations in order to build a
house that suits the natural topography of the land while ensuring safety and environmental
sustainability.

Lot Characteristics:

The lot begins after a 15’ from the street at the Southeast corner with approximately a 3.5’ drop
in elevation. This corner is the lowest front elevation and would be the only option for lot
driveway entrance. This driveway positioning would also have aprox 2.5’ over the next 15’ feet.
Thus requiring an angled driveway length of aprox 40’ and total drop of 6’ or 15%. The lot not
only slopes aprox 45% downhill, but also has as north to south slope. By building as close to
the top and North/West as possible, there is more consistent grade for accessing the home and
requiring less grading..

You will also see in the attached diagrams that the slope has plateau characteristics in the
terrain. The second drop is around the 35’ line. By placing the corner at the north western
corner of 15’ setback, this would allow a portion to have less required fill and allow for the lowest
driveway slope and some usable outdoor space..



Outlined below are the reasons for my request:

Topographical Constraints: The lot in question possesses a steep slope, making it challenging
to conform to the standard setback requirements mandated by the zoning regulations. A
variance would enable me to optimize the land's potential and construct a residence that
harmoniously integrates with the natural contours of the area. We would use the font setback
reduction for aprox 20’x20’ portion of the house and front entrance/driveway area. The
remaining portion of the home would begin after the 30’ setback.

Environmental Considerations: Building a house on a steep lot requires careful planning to
minimize environmental impact. By requesting a variance, I can employ specific design
techniques such as retaining walls, terracing, and appropriate drainage systems to address
erosion control and stormwater management effectively.

Preservation of Natural Beauty: The proposed design aims to preserve the natural beauty of
the surrounding landscape. The requested variance would allow for minimal grading and tree
removal, thereby maintaining the existing vegetation and ensuring the property blends
seamlessly with the surrounding environment.

Safety Measures: I understand the importance of ensuring the safety of the proposed structure
and its occupants. By working closely with experienced architects and engineers, I will
implement suitable engineering solutions to guarantee stability, structural integrity, and
compliance with all relevant building codes and safety standards.

As communicated previously, the topo survey is completed and we are waiting for the digital
version to be shared with my geotechnical engineer so he can do the final assessment. As soon
as that is available, I will immediately forward to your attention.

I kindly request that you consider granting the requested reduction to accommodate the
construction on the steep lot. I am more than willing to engage in a dialogue, provide additional
documentation or studies, or attend any hearings or meetings required to address any concerns
or queries from the relevant department or agency.

I assure you that my intentions are in line with the best interests of the community and the
preservation of the local environment. I am committed to constructing a house that not only
meets the needs of my family but also contributes positively to the architectural character and
overall appeal of the area.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. I am eagerly awaiting your favorable
response to my font yard setback reduction request. Please feel free to contact me at
678-656-8601 or toddjay@comcast.net if you require any further information or have any
questions regarding my application.

Yours sincerely,



Todd and Laney Hutchings
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Kayla DiCristina

From: Charles Murphy <cmurphy@fortedesigneng.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 13, 2023 11:41 PM
To: TODD HUTCHINGS; Kayla DiCristina
Subject: Preliminary Front Yard Setback Reduction Request

Be Advised: This email originated from outside Land of Sky 
 

Mr. Hutchings/Ms. DiCristina, 
 
I hope this email finds both of you well.  I am writing you regarding the request for the request of reduction of the front 
yard set back for Lot 372 in the Montreat subdivision.  This request is based on our review of the Motreat General 
Ordinances, Chapter K Environment Article IV Hillside Development, our onsite visual observations and testing and the 
document provided by Mr. Hutchings.  As stated by Mr. Hutchings, the lot has an approximate slope of 45% near the 
front of the lot, based on our initial Geotechnical assessment appears to indicate the soils are relatively stable with 
sufficient environmental and construction procedure implementation.  The soils at the rear end of the lot appear to have 
several colluvial deposits, however, are currently stable with the in‐place vegetation. 
 
The impact of the steep grades and in‐place vegetation will make grading/construction sequencing and implementation 
imperative and rather difficult if not impractical.  I believe this will be further reinforced or solidified once the 
topographic information is provided by the surveyor.  The reduction of the front set back would allow for Mr. Hutchings 
to minimize the impact of construction of the proposed residence from the road or within the setback.  This will 
minimize the overall construction impact footprint or Approved Graded Area on the lot will reduce the impact on the 
trees and natural in‐place vegetation.  It is my understanding that along with my formal assessment a site landscape 
plan with approved vegetation under Appendix A of the Town of Montreat Zoning Ordinance may be required.   
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions regarding the request.  I will prepare by formal Geotechnical 
assessment once I have received all the information required. 
 
 
Best Regards, 
Charles 
 

Charles D. Murphy, PE, CWI 
Chief Executive Manager 

 
 

Structural, PME & Geo‐Structural 
7773 Ivey Meadow Lane 
Stanley, NC 28164 
(704) 860‐6825 cell/work 
1‐(704) 731‐0833 fax 

  You don't often get email from cmurphy@fortedesigneng.com. Learn why this is important  
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Please note work not associated with a current established client will not be accepted, until further notice.  For established 
clients, please note that turn around times may be extended due to current work loads.  No work shall start or due date 
established without written authorization and all requested information to start the project (CAD Dwgs, layouts, etc..) has been 
received. 
 
If you need assistance please call me at (704) 860‐6825 and someone will communicate with you via telephone or email within 2 
business days.  Thank you and we appreciate your business. 
 

From: TODD HUTCHINGS  
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 3:31 PM 
To: Kayla DiCristina <kayla@landofsky.org> 
Subject: Front setback 
 

Kayla,  
   
Attached is my request for the front setback.  
   
Enclosed is my request letter, five elevations with a prospective single-family home, and one photo 
showing the placement on the current GIS topo map with 5 feet increments.  
   
I spoke to the engineer and he will be forwarded me an email with his initial recommendation. Of 
course, we will follow that up with the formal assessment once its completed.  
   
Thanks  
   
Todd Hutchings  
678-656-8601  
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Staff Report  
VA-2023-01 

 

Variance Request (VA-2023-01) – A Variance request (VA-2023-01) to consider a 
Variance request submitted by Todd Hutchings*, who is under contract to purchase the 
Subject Property, for the lot described as PIN#072015687600000 located about 800 feet 
south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road to the following 
Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) sections for a proposed single-family dwelling: (1) 
Section 501.5 to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2) Section 
501.81 to reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on the north side of 
the Subject Property and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject Property, and (3) 
Section 617 to allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the Subject 
Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in this 
section of the MZO. 
 

 

 

 

 

Created by: 
 

Kayla DiCristina, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

Town of Montreat 
 

Created for:  
 

Montreat Board of Adjustment 
September 28th, 2023 

 
* The applicants last name was spelled as “Hutchingson” on previous documents.  
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STAFF REPORT  
See STAFF FINDINGS (i.e. Kayla DiCristina, AICP, Montreat Zoning Administrator) in addition to 
applicant-provided materials. STAFF FINDINGS contain references to the Montreat Zoning 
Ordinance (MZO) where noted. Only those findings relevant to the variance requested are included 
in this staff report. 

Application Summary 
The following report summarizes the Zoning Administrator’s review of an application for a variance 
submitted by Todd Hutchings, who is under contract to purchase the Subject Property, for the lot 
described as PIN#072015687600000 located about 800 feet south of the intersection of 
Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road to the following Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) sections 
for a proposed single-family dwelling: (1) Section 501.5 to reduce the front setback requirement 
from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 to reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 
feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject 
Property, and (3) Section 617 to allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the 
Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in this section 
of the MZO. 
 
Property Summary 
Parcel Identifier Number (PIN#): 072015687600000 

Address: No E-911 address assigned. The Subject Property is approximately 800 feet south of the 
intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road.   

Owner: Trustees of Providence Pres. Church 
 10140 Providence Church Ln 
 Charlotte, NC, 28277 
 

Applicant: Todd Hutchings (who is under contract to purchase the Subject Property) 
 
Zoning: R-1 Residential Zoning District. 

Current Land Use: The Subject Property is vacant and wooded. 
 
Acres: 0.20 acres. 
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Figure 1: Subject Property Aerial 

Public Notice 
Staff mailed notice to properties within 250 feet of the Subject Property on September 14th, 2023 
(see  

Figure 2: 250 feet Public Notice for Variance Request). Staff posted the Subject Property on 
September 14th, 2023. BOA Hearing: September 28th, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2: 250 feet Public Notice for Variance Request 
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Variance Request 
The Applicant (Todd Hutchings, who is under contract to purchase the Subject Property) requests 
that the Board of Adjustment grant the following variances to the MZO for the proposed single-
family dwelling on the Subject Property: (1) Section 501.5 to reduce the front setback requirement 
from 30 feet to 10 feet, (2) Section 501.81 to reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 
feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 feet on the south side of the Subject 
Property, and (3) Section 617 to allow the driveway connection for the proposed dwelling on the 
Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area described in this section 
of the MZO.   

Staff Findings 

Subject Property Summary 

 The Subject Property is 0.20 acres and is currently vacant and wooded. The Applicant intends to 
purchase the Subject Property and construct a single-family dwelling. 

 The Subject Property has a slope of 50.7% per the Applicant’s geotechnical report.  
 The Subject Property abuts Oklahoma Road to the east and Arkansas Trail to the west. Both are 

public roads maintained by the Town of Montreat. 
 There are no streams or floodplain areas on the Subject Property. 

Use & Zoning 

The Subject Property of the Variance Request is in the R-1 Residential Zoning District (R-1). Single-
family dwellings are allowed by-right in this Zoning District. The surrounding properties are zoned 
R-1 and Institutional Residential (IR). To the north is an existing single-family dwelling on property 
zoned R-1, to the east is Oklahoma Road and a single-family dwelling beyond on property zoned R-
1, to the west is Arkansas Trail with single-family dwellings beyond on property zoned IR, and to 
the south is a vacant property zoned R-1.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3: Subject Property and Surrounding Zoning 
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Setbacks and Lot Size 

The Subject Property is an existing lot, and no subdivision activities are proposed with this 
application. Therefore, lot size requirements do not apply.  

The Subject Property is in R-1 and is considered a double frontage lot. Double frontage lots are 
defined in the MZO as lots which have lot frontage on two separate streets. The Applicant’s 
proposed single-family dwelling is subject to the setback requirements of a double frontage lot in R-
1. Part of the Applicant’s Variance Request is to the front setback requirement per Section 501.5 of 
the MZO from Oklahoma Road and the side setback requirement per Section 501.81 of the MZO 
from the north and south property lines. The Applicant’s proposed single-family dwelling intends to 
meet the required 30-foot setback per Section 501.5 of the MZO from Arkansas Trail.  

 Required R-1 Zoning District Setback Requested Variances  

Front 30 feet 10 feet 

Side (L/R) 15 feet/15 feet 10 feet / 5 feet 

 

 

Figure 4: Site Plan 
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Driveway Connection 

The Subject Property possesses frontage on the public rights-of-way of Oklahoma Road and 
Arkansas Trail. The Applicant intends to construct the driveway from Oklahoma Road. Section 617 
of the MZO requires that driveway connections to public streets be made within the right-of-way 
adjacent to the front of the Subject Property in the area located between the lines extending 
perpendicular from the existing roadway to each side property line at the corners closest to the 
street. However, if this is not feasible the Applicant must obtain a Variance from the Board of 
Adjustment. Section 617 of the MZO lists “excessively steep gradient” as a justifiable existing 
condition or factor that may pose inordinate difficulty or preclude a driveway from being connected 
to a public street in this area. Per the Applicant’s narrative, excessive slope in the right-of-way 
adjacent to the front of the Subject Property on Oklahoma Road necessitates that the proposed 
driveway be constructed in a southeastward direction extending approximately 14 feet in front of 
the adjoining property to the south to connect to Oklahoma Road. 

 

 

Figure 5: Subject Property Driveway Connection Illustration 
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Hillside Development Ordinance 

The Subject Property has a slope of 50.7% and is therefore subject to the Montreat General 
Ordinance (MGO), Chapter K, Article IV Hillside Development Ordinance. At the time of permitting, 
the Applicant must demonstrate conformance to all applicable standards in the Hillside 
Development Ordinance. Conformance will be determined by staff. However, staff felt it important 
to outline several of the provisions in this ordinance in this staff report as they are relevant to the 
Applicant’s request. In general, the Subject Property slopes downward from east (Oklahoma Road) 
to west (Arkansas Trail) as indicated by the decreasing contour values as one travels away from the 
eastern side of the Subject Property into the interior. Shaper decreases in slope, as indicated by 
contour lines that are closer together, occur in the southwest quadrant of the Subject Property. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6: Subject Property 5-Foot Contour Lines 

While the area surrounding the property in general shows changes in slope as one moves across 
each property, the properties found midway in the area between Arkansas Trail and Oklahoma 
Road where the Subject Property is located show sharper slope changes compared to the areas 
directly north and south. As stated previously, sharper slope changes are observed by contour lines 
that are closer together.  
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Figure 7: Area-Wide 5 Foot Contour Lines 

 

MGO(K)(IV)(I)(1) states the purpose of the Hillside Development Ordinance as follows: 

The hillside development regulations of this article shall establish guidelines for responsible land use 
addressing both aesthetics (the “viewscape”) and slope stability, utilizing approved methods of erosion 
prevention and stormwater control. Montreat contains intensely varied topography within a relatively 
small area, involving significant regions that transition abruptly from gentle slope to steep gradient. 
These factors pose unique challenges for the location and installation of structures while preserving 
the natural aesthetic characteristic of the Town. It has been determined that measures must be taken 
to ensure the stability of our hillsides while permitting continued low-impact development. 

Under this Ordinance, grading on the Subject Property is limited to 30% of the total lot area, or 
about 2613.6 square feet (MGO(K)(IV)(II)(4)(a)). The impervious surface on the Subject Property, 
which includes dwellings and parking areas, is limited to about 1960.2 square feet 
(MGO(K)(IV)(II)(4)(i)). The Applicant’s narrative discusses how granting the Variance will reduce 
the necessary grading and allow the proposed development to remain within the limits required by 
the Hillside Development Ordinance. It is noted that the Applicant’s site plan lists a graded area 
square footage higher than that which is permitted. The Applicant is aware that the graded area 
proposed at the time of development permitting must be within the permitted 2613.6 square feet. 

As a note, MGO(K)(IV)(II)(4)(b) allows for an administratively granted reduction in the front 
setback requirement. The Applicant attempted to obtain this reduction for the front setback to 
reduce the scope of the Variance request, but staff denied the request. Exhibit A includes the 
materials submitted by the Applicant and staff’s response. In sum, staff believed that the site 
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conditions of the Subject Property and the need for a property-specific examination required a 
quasi-judicial level decision in the form of a Variance.  

Template Variance Decision Language 

The Board is welcome to use the language below to issue a decision on the Variance Request. Prior 
to making the approval motion, the Board must state the specific findings that lead to the approval 
of each finding of fact as required by Section 310.42 of the MZO. 

Findings of Fact: 

1. The Board finds that unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the 
Ordinance because… 

2. The Board finds that the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property 
because… 

3. The Board finds that hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the 
property owner because… 

4. The Board finds that the variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance … 

5. The Board finds that the variance requested is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the requested use of the land because… 

6. The Board finds that the variance is not a request to permit a use of land that is not 
permitted in the applicable Zoning District as the variance request is for… 

Motion for Decision: “I move that the Board [approve/approve with conditions/deny] the Variance 
Request VA-2023-01 to the following Montreat Zoning Ordinance (MZO) sections for a proposed 
single-family dwelling: (1) Section 501.5 to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet to 10 
feet, (2) Section 501.81 to reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet to 5 feet on both sides 
of the Subject Property, and (3) Section 617 to allow the driveway connection for the proposed 
dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the frontage area 
described in this section of the MZO for the lot described as PIN#072015687600000 located about 
800 feet south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road. [List any conditions of 
approval in the motion, if applicable] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: MGO(K)(IV)(II)(4)(b) Applicant Materials and Staff Response 





VA-2023-01
Variance Request

PIN # 072015687600000
Montreat Board of Adjustment

September 28th, 2023

1



PIN: 072015687600000

Address:  No E-911 address assigned. The Subject Property is approximately 800 feet 
south of the intersection of Appalachian Way and Oklahoma Road. 

Owner: Trustees of Providence Pres. Church
       10140 Providence Church Ln
       Charlotte, NC, 28277

Size: 0.20 acres

Current Zoning and Use: R-1 Residential Zoning District; Subject Property is vacant 
and wooded.

2

Subject Property Overview



Subject Property Location 3



Surrounding Zoning 4



Applicant: Todd Hutchings (who is under contract to purchase the Subject Property)

Request Summary:

 The Applicant proposes to construct a single-family dwelling on the Subject Property.  

 The Applicant requests the following Variances from the Board of Adjustment:

• Section 501.5 of the MZO to reduce the front setback requirement from 30 feet 
to 10 feet on the Oklahoma Road side of the Subject Property.

• Section 501.81 of the MZO to reduce the side setback requirement from 15 feet 
to 5 feet on the north side of the Subject Property and to 10 feet on the south 
side of the Subject Property.

• Section 617 of the MZO to allow the driveway connection for the proposed 
dwelling on the Subject Property to connect to Oklahoma Road outside of the 
frontage area described in this section of the MZO.

5

Application Overview



 The Subject Property is zoned R-1. 

 Single-family dwellings are permitted by-right in the R-1 Zoning District.

6

Use and Zoning

 The Subject Property is an existing lot so lot size requirements do not apply.

 The Subject Property is considered a double frontage lot. The proposed single-family 
dwelling must comply with the required setbacks for a dwelling in the R-1 Zoning 
District on a double frontage lot.

 The Applicant requests the following Variance requests to the setbacks:

Setbacks and Lot Size

Required R-1 Zoning District Setback Requested Variances 

Front 30 feet 10 feet

Side (L/R) 15 feet/15 feet 10 feet / 5 feet

 The Applicant intends to meet the 30-foot setback requirement from Arkansas Trail. 

STAFF FINDINGS



Site Plan 7



 Section 617 of the MZO 
requires driveway connections 
to public roads to be made 
within adjacent to the front of 
the Subject Property in the 
area located between the lines 
extending perpendicular from 
the existing roadway to each 
side property line at the 
corners closest to the street.

 If this is not feasible, a 
Variance is needed. This 
section lists “excessively steep 
gradient” as a justifiable 
existing condition or factor 
that may pose inordinate 
difficulty or preclude a 
driveway from being 
connected to a public street in 
this area

8

Driveway Connection
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Hillside Development Ordinance

 The Subject Property has a 
slope of 50.7% and is subject 
to the Hillside Development 
Ordinance.

 Conformance to standards 
will be determined by staff at 
the time of permitting.

 The area surrounding the 
Subject Property shows 
changes in slope, the 
properties found midway in 
the area between Arkansas 
Trail and Oklahoma Road 
near the Subject Property 
show sharper slope changes 
compared to the areas 
directly north and south.
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Hillside Development Ordinance
 Generally, Subject Property 

slopes east (Oklahoma 
Road) to the west  
(Arkansas Trail) with the 
sharpest decrease in slope 
occurring in the southwest 
quadrant of the property.



11

Hillside Development Ordinance
 Purpose:

The hillside development regulations of this article shall establish guidelines for 
responsible land use addressing both aesthetics (the “viewscape”) and slope 
stability, utilizing approved methods of erosion prevention and stormwater 
control. Montreat contains intensely varied topography within a relatively small 
area, involving significant regions that transition abruptly from gentle slope to 
steep gradient. These factors pose unique challenges for the location and 
installation of structures while preserving the natural aesthetic characteristic of 
the Town. It has been determined that measures must be taken to ensure the 
stability of our hillsides while permitting continued low-impact development.

 Impacts: 
Limit on grading area to 30% of total lot area. 
Limit on impervious surface to 22.5% of total lot area.

 Alternatives:
Ordinance allows for administrative reduction of front setback.



310.42(A) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be 
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property. 

310.42(B) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a 
Variance 

310.42(C) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act 
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a Variance 
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

310.42(D) The Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Ordinance such that public 
safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. 

310.42(E) The Variance requested is the minimum Variance that will make possible the requested Use of 
the land, Building or Structure. 

310.42(F) The Variance is not a request to permit a Use of land, Building or Structure which is not 
permitted in the applicable Zoning District.

12

Board of Adjustment Decision
The Board shall grant a Variance upon showing of all of the following:

As a note… If a Variance is granted it shall be the least possible deviation from the requirements of this Ordinance. In 
granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity 
with this Ordinance. Setback Variances are granted for the development shown on the site plan included in the 
application. 



VA-2023-01
Variance Request

PIN # 072015687600000
Montreat Board of Adjustment

September 28th, 2023
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